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2073

 to 2x

2073 Order of Labor of RSFSR. Unnumbered. Bronze. Red and blue enamels.   
Screwback. C/C 01.08.01 (R3). Herf 1.2. Kuts pp. 49-67. Only about 170 issued.   
Extremely Rare    
   

Condition: Minor enamel chips, which don’t detract from   
overall great eye appeal.   $ 90,000   

CIVIL WAR and SOVIET UNION     

ORDERS OF THE SOVIET REPUBLICS      
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2074

2074 Order of the Red Banner of Armenia. Award # 13.    
Silver. Red, blue and white enamels. Screwback. C/C 03.01.03 (R3). Herf 1.8. Kuts   
pp. 132-148. Only about 200 issued. Rare    
   

Condition: Torch has been replaced, minor enamel chips, mostly on white enamel,   
much better than usual with most enamels still intact   $ 40,000   
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 to 2x

 to 2x

2075

2075 Order of Labor of Azerbaijan. Type 1. Unnumbered. ilver. Red enamels.   
Screwback. Comes with original silver plate and nut, both hallmarked. C/C   
02.02.01 (R4). Herf 1.6. Kuts pp. 84-102. Only about 60 issued between type 1 and   
type 2. Extremely Rare    
   

Condition: Enamel chips on the banners ends, otherwise excellent   
with dark patina and superb eye appeal   $ 125,000   



137

 to 2x

 to 2x

2076

2076 Order of Labor of Azerbaijan. Type 2. Award # 8.Silver. Red enamels.   
Screwback. Original silver nut. C/C 02.02.02 (R4). Herf 1.6. Kuts pp. 84-102. Only   
about 60 issued between type 1 and type 2. Extremely Rare    
   

Condition:  Very minor enamel chips, otherwise excellent and problem free    $ 150,000   
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2077
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2077 Complete Documented group of Makarov Ivan Semenovich.   
    
Group comes with:    
    

Order of Red Star. Award # 144, Type 1 “ÃÎÇÍÀÊ”. Unique original   
36mm silver nut.    

    

Order of Red Banner of Labor of Azerbaijan. Award # 72 (stamped on   
the silver nut). Comes complete with both silver plate and nut.    

    

Order’s Book for the Order of Red Star (contains photo of comrade   
Makarov, wearing his 2 Orders).    

    

Order’s Book for the Order of Red Banner of Labor of Azerbadjan    
(contains photo of comrade Makarov, wearing his 2 Orders).    

    
Óêàç îò 7 ôåâðàëÿ 1933 ã. “Çà èñêëþ÷èòåëüíûé ãåðîèçì, ïðîÿâëåííûé ïðè òóøåíèè   
âóëêàíà íà îñòðîâå Ñâèíîì (Êàñïèéñêîå ìîðå) - íàãðàäèòü ñìîòðèòåëÿ ìàÿêà ò.   
Ìàêàðîâà È.Ñ. îðäåíîì “Êðàñíàÿ Çâåçäà”. Äàòà âðó÷åíèÿ 9 àâãóñòà 1933ã.    
    
Extremely Rare and highly desirable fully documented early group in mint condition.   
   

Condition: Superb condition on both orders   $ 100,000   

 to 2x

2078

2078 Award Badge of Honorary Red Commander of the Azerbaijan. Unnumbered.   
Silver and gold. Red enamels. Screwback. Comes with silver plate and small   
hallmarked silver nut. C/C 02.05.00 (R5). According to the latest publication (by   
N.Strekalov/I.Sisolyatin), only 2 such badges have been observed, including this   
specimen. Excessively Rare.    
   

Condition: Red enamels are chipped, one of the rivets on reverse broken,   
still very presentable and of the highest craftsmanship quality $ 15,000   
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2079

2079 Prototype Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Ukraine. Type 2. Unnumbered.   
1925. Gold, silver and brass. Red and blue enamels. Screwback. Comes with   
original silver plate and nut. 42mm x 40mm in size, significantly smaller than the   
type 1. C/C 12.02.00 (ÅÄ). Herf -. Kuts -. The only existing prototype of the new   
and improved Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Ukraine, which was officially   
accepted, but the actual manufacturing never took place. Please refer to the   
“Orders of the Soviet Republics” by N. Strekalov / I. Sisolyatin, pp. 298-300, for   
complete details about this order. Plate item, pictured on the cover of the   
aforementioned book. Unique and of major historical importance    
   

Condition: Unworn with flawless enamels and rich patina. Superb    $ 250,000    
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 to 2x

 to 2x

2080

2080 Award Badge of the Crimean Autonomous Soviet Socialist Republic. Award   
# 10. Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Comes with silver plate and small   
silver nut. C/C 01.09.02 (R5). According to the latest publication (by   
N.Strekalov/I.Sisolyatin), a total of 7 people were actually awarded with this award-   
badge. Only two badges are observed in private hands, including this specimen.   
Excessively Rare.    
   

Condition: Very minor signs of wear, excellent otherwise   $ 100,000  
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2081

2081 Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Georgia. Type 1. Unnumbered.    
Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Original silver nut. C/C 08.02.03 (R4).   
Herf 1.13. Kuts pp. 244-258. Only about 200 issued for both type 1 and type 2   
orders. Extremely Rare.    
   

Condition: Very minor enamel chips, otherwise excellent and problem free    $ 100.000   
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 to 2x

2081

 to 2x

20822082

2082 Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Turkmenistan. Award # 91.    
Silver. Red, blue and white enamels. Screwback. Hallmarked on obverse. C/C   
10.01.01 (R3). Herf 1.17. Kuts pp. 309-324. Only about 250 issued. Very rare    
   

Condition: Minor signs of wear only, superb for type with excellent details   $ 40,000   
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2083

2083 Documented Group of Levchuk Timofei Ippolitovich.   
   
Comrade Levchuk T. I. participated in the Civil War, and later in the infamous raids for forcefully    
taking away “extra” food supplies from the well to do farmers. In the late 20’s – early 30’s he was    
serving in the Tashkent NKVD (UzSSR), fighting against local basmachi formations and gangs. We    
found no record of his services later than 1938, suggesting that he either never made it out of    
Tashkent alive, or was purged during Stalin’s Purges of the late 1930’s…    
   

Group comes with:    
   

Order of Red Banner of Labor of UzSSR # 499.    
   

Order’s Decree Booklet for the Order of Red Banner of Labor of UzSSR.    
   

Early GTO badge # 800021 (seen worn by the recipient on one of the 
photos below the Order of Red Banner of Labor of UzSSR).    

   

29 original photographs (some signed on the back), ranging from 1920’s-   
1930’s.    

   

Official letter from the UzSSR Central Executive Committee, confirming the   
delivery of Order of Red Banner of Labor of the UzSSR #499 to Levchuk T.I.    
Original typed letter to comrade Levchuk, dated Jan. 1932 (warning him to quickly   
complete liquidation of local gangs and return back to base in Tashkent).    
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Ëåâ÷óê Òèìîôåé Èïïîëèòîâè÷ – ó÷àñòíèê Ãðàæäàíñêîé âîéíû, â ïîñëåäñòâèè    
ó÷àñòâîâàë â ïðîäðàçâåðñòêàõ, îòáèðàÿ “èçëèøêè” ïðîäóêòîâ ó êóëàêîâ. Â êîíöå 1920õ    
- íà÷àëå 1930õ áûë ïåðåáðîøåí â Óçáåêèñòàí, â Òàøêåíòñêèé ÍÊÂÄ. Ñðàæàëñÿ ïðîòèâ    
áàñìà÷åé è ìåñòíûõ íàöèîíàëèñòè÷åñêèõ áàíä. Íèêàêîé èíôîðìàöèè äàòèðîâàííîé    
ïîñëå 1938ã. íå íàéäåíî, âåðîÿòíî òîâàðèù Ëåâ÷óê áûë ëèáî óáèò âî âðåìÿ    
ëèêâèäàöèé áàíä, ëèáî ïîïàë ïîä “÷èñòêè” Ñòàëèíà êîíöà 1930-õ ãîäîâ.    
   
   

Ãðóïïà âêëþ÷àåò â ñåáÿ Îðäåí Òðóäîâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÓçÑÑÐ   
íîìåð 499, ðàííèé ñáîðíûé çíàê ÃÒÎ íîìåð 800021 (åñòü ôîòî   
âåòåðàíà ñ ýòèì çíàêîì, âèñÿùèì ïîä îðäåíîì), êíèæêà î   
ïîëîæåíèè/ñòàòóòå äàííîãî îðäåíà (ðåäêîñòü ñàìà ïî ñåáå!), 29   
îðèãèíàëüíûé ôîòîãðàôèé (íåêîòîðûå ïîäïèñàíû è äàòèðîâàííû),   
îôèöèàëüíîå ïèñüìî îò Âåðõîâíîãî Ñîâåòà ÓçÑÑÐ, ïîäòâåðæäàþùåå   
âðó÷åíèå îðäåíñêîé êíèæêè ê îðäåíó íîìåð 499, îðèãèíàë ïèñüìà îò   
Òàøêåíòñêîãî ÍÊÂÄ, ïðåäóïðåæäàþùåãî îá îïàñíîñòè, è ïðîñÿùåãî   
áûñòðåå çàêîí÷èòü ëèêâèäàöèþ áàíä, è âîçâðàùàòüñÿ. Very Rare   
documented early Soviet Republic NKVD officer group!    
   

Condition: A few very minor chips on Red Banner, otherwise,   
excellent vintage condition on all items   $ 20,000   
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2084 Order of the Red Banner of Labor of Khoresm. Unnumbered.    
Silver. Red enamels. Screwback. C/C 13.05.00 (R3). Herf 1.23. Kuts pp. 218-230.   
Only about 50 issued. Extremely rare    
   

Condition: Very minor enamel chips, extremely fine for type   $ 60,000   
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2085

2085 Tannu Tuva. Medal “For Combat Valor” of TAR Republic.    
Bronze, with silvered bronze suspension. Soviet mint-made. C/C 09.04.00-(R3).   
Issued for a very short period to members of local militia and border guards. Rare.   
   

Condition: Problem free   $ 5,000   

 to 2x

2086 Mongolian Order of the Polar Star. Type 1. Award # 907.    
Silver. Red and blue enamels. Screwback. 1936 Russian manufacture with   
“ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Maker’s mark ‘KP’. Original silver nut. Only 1000 pieces   
were manufactured, and most were replaced with later types. Very Rare.    
   

Condition: Excellent with practically flawless enamels   $ 10,000   
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2087

2087 Prototype Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. Unnumbered.    
   

The very first manufacturing attempt of the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR,   
by Bovzei brothers company. Brass. Red and white enamels. Screwback. Original   
brass nut. Enormous size, 54mm x 65mm! C/C-. Herf -. Kuts -. Only 150   
manufactured, before production was stopped. Most were destroyed, with only a   
handful given out to museums. Virtually unique and of the highest rarity    
   

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Çàêàç íà èçãîòîâëåíèå îðäåíà Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè áûë ïåðåäàí   
Ïåòðîãðàäñêîìó ìîíåòíîìó äâîðó…    
Ïî÷òè âñÿ ïàðòèÿ çíàêîâ áûëà óíè÷òîæåíà, êðîìå íåñêîëüêèõ çíàêîâ,   
êîòîðûå áûëî ðåøåíî ïåðåäàòü â îñíîâíûå ìóçåè ñòðàíû.    
   

Condition: Enamel chipped on one of the arm of the small stars, flagpoles   
reinforced on reverse, massive and impressive unique type   $ 100,000   

       
“… Âðåìåíè, ÷òîáû îáúÿâëÿòü î êîíêóðñå äëÿ ñîçäàíèÿ ýñêèçà îðäåíà Êðàñíîãî    
Çíàìåíè, íå áûëî, è òîãäà îáðàòèëèñü ê õóäîæíèêó Â.Â. Äåíèñîâó — ñîòðóäíèêó    
Êîëëåãèè ïî äåëàì ìóçååâ è îõðàíû ïàìÿòíèêîâ èñêóññòâà è ñòàðèíû ïðè    
Íàðêîìïðîñå. Óæå ÷åðåç äâå íåäåëè ýñêèç îðäåíà “Êðàñíîå Çíàìÿ” áûë ðàçðàáîòàí, è    
çíàê îðäåíà âûïîëíåí â íàòóðàëüíóþ âåëè÷èíó. Ïåðâûå 150 ëàòóííûõ îðäåíñêèõ    
çíàêîâ èçãîòîâèëà ôèðìà “Áðàòüÿ Áîâçåé”, è îíè áûëè ïåðåäàíû â Ðåââîåíñîâåò    
ðåñïóáëèêè.    
   

Îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè óòâåðæäàëñÿ ìåíåå ÷åðåç ãîä ïîñëå ñâåðøåíèÿ Îêòÿáðüñêîé    
ðåâîëþöèè, è òîãäà åùå íèêòî íå çíàë, êàêèì áóäåò ñîâåòñêèé ãåðá. Êðîìå òîãî, îíè    
îêàçàëèñü áîëüøèìè ïî ðàçìåðó è ïëîõî è íå÷åòêî îòäåëàííûìè. Êîãäà Ë.Ä. Òðîöêèé,    
ïðåäñåäàòåëü Ðåââîåíñîâåòà ðåñïóáëèêè, âïåðâûå óâèäåë îðäåíñêèé çíàê, òî îñòàëñÿ    
î÷åíü íåäîâîëåí èì. È îòïðàâèë â Ìîñêâó, ïðåäñåäàòåëþ ÂÖÈÊ ß.Ì. Ñâåðäëîâó,    
òåëåãðàììó âåñüìà ãíåâíîãî ñîäåðæàíèÿ: “Îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè íåâîçìîæåí,    
ñëèøêîì ãðóá è ñíàáæåí òàêèì ìåõàíèçìîì äëÿ êðåïëåíèÿ íà îäåæäó, ÷òî íîñèòü åãî    
ïðàêòè÷åñêè íåâîçìîæíî. Âûäàâàòü åãî íå áóäó, èáî âûçîâåò âñåîáùåå ðàçî÷àðîâàíèå.    
Íàñòàèâàþ íà ïðåêðàùåíèè âûäåëêè è ïåðåäà÷å ñåãî äåëà âîåííîìó âåäîìñòâó. Îðäåí    
æäóò íåñêîëüêî ìåñÿöåâ, à ïîëó÷èëè áëÿõó íîñèëüùèêà, òîëüêî ìåíåå óäîáíóþ. Çíàê    
äîëæåí áûòü â òðè-÷åòûðå ðàçà ìåíüøå è ñäåëàí èç ëó÷øåãî ìàòåðèàëà”.    
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2088 Order of Red Banner of RSFSR. Type 1. Award # 169.    
Variation 1. One of the lowest numbered pieces in existance. Huge research   
potential, as the first Red Banners were awarded very seldom, and only to the   
heroes of heroes. Comes with Certificate of Authenticity from Paul McDaniel.   
Rare, as such low numbered.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, pleasing eye appeal with dark patina,   
please refer to the Certificate for complete details   $ 10,000   
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2089 2089

2089 Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR 2nd Award. Award # 571.    
Silver. Red and white enamels. Screwback. C/C 01.04.01 (R3). Herf 1.1.2. Kuts pp.   
24-48. About 400 issued. Extremely Rare 2nd award, as most recipients, who were   
lucky enough to survive Stalin’s Purges and all wars between Russian Civil War   
and WWII, replaced them with the later “CCCP” types on suspension.    
   

Condition: Enamel chips, one of the flagpoles broken off on top,   
the screw is apparently not original, still above average example of   

this extremely rare and desirable type   $ 70,000   
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2090

2090 Documented and Researched Order of Red Banner of RSFSR. Type 4,   
“DUPLICATE”. Award # 3836.    
   

Screwback with hand-engraved “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Official   
duplicate for Red Banner of RSFSR of the Type 1. First variation of such   
duplicates, manufactured in 1936-1937 (less then 300 pieces were made in total of   
this variation). C/C rarity rating R3. Comes with Order’s Book (contains photo of   
the veteran, wearing this order), and research (award card). The award card has a   
note that a duplicate was issued.    
Äóáëèêàò îðäåíà Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ ïåðâîãî âàðèàíòà, c   
êëåéìîì “ìîíäâîð” âûðåçàííûì øòèõåëåì. Èçãîòîâëÿëñÿ â 1936/7ãã.   
(ìåíåå 300øò. áûëî èçãîòîâëåíî). Íà ñåãîäíÿ èçâåñòío ìåíåå 20 øò.   
äàííîãî âàðèàíòà, èç êîòîðûõ äîêóìåíòèðîâàíû åäèíèöû. Îðäåíñêàÿ   
êíèæêà (ñ ôîòî âåòåðàíà, ñ ýòèì îðäåíîì íà ãðóäè) ïðèëàãàåòñÿ.    
Îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ íîìåð 3836 íàãðàæäåí Êëåùåíêî   
Òèõîí Åâñååâè÷, ïîëèòáîåö 38-é Ìîðîçîâñêîé Äîíåöêîé äèâèçèè, “Çà   
îòëè÷èå â áîÿõ íà Þæíîì ôðîíòå â 1919-1921ã. ã. Ê 10-ëåòèþ ÐÊÊÀ”.   
Ïðèêàç ÐÂÑ ÑÑÑÐ ¹101-28ã. Ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà ïðèëàãàåòñÿ. Â ÓÊ   
åñòü îòìåòêà î âîçâðàòå îðäåíà â íàãðàäíîé îòäåë äëÿ çàìåíû.    

*Ô.1389; 337 ä.; 1918 - 1920 ãã.    
      
Îòðÿäû, ñôîðìèðîâàííûå íàñåëåíèåì Ìîðîçîâñêîãî è Äîíåöêîãî îêðóãîâ äëÿ    
îáîðîíû ã. Öàðèöûíà è íàçûâàâøèå ñåáÿ ðåâîëþöèîííûìè âîéñêàìè èëè àðìèÿìè, â    
èþíå 1918 ã. îáúåäèíèëèñü â 1 Äîíåöêóþ êðåñòüÿíñêóþ äèâèçèþ, êîòîðàÿ ñ 28 èþíÿ    
1918 ã. èìåíîâàëàñü 1 Äîíåöêîé ðåâîëþöèîííîé, ñ 24 èþëÿ 1918 ã. - 1 Ìîðîçîâñêî-   
Äîíåöêîé ðåâîëþöèîííîé, à ñ 17 àâãóñòà 1918 ã. - Ìîðîçîâñêî-Äîíåöêîé ñîâåòñêîé    
äèâèçèåé. Ïðèêàçîì ÐÂÑ 10 àðìèè N 49 îò 30 ÿíâàðÿ 1919 ã. äèâèçèÿ áûëà    
ïåðåèìåíîâàíà âî 2 ñä, à ïðèêàçîì N 132 îò 14 ìàðòà 1919 ã. - â 38 ñä.    
Âõîäèëà â ñîñòàâ ãðóïïû Ê. Å. Âîðîøèëîâà ÑÊÂÎ (èþíü - ñåíò. 1918), 10 àðìèè (îêò.    
1918 -ôåâð. 1920).    
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Äèâèçèÿ ó÷àñòâîâàëà â îáîðîíå Öàðèöûíà, â îòðàæåíèè òðåõ íàñòóïëåíèé    
áåëîêàçà÷üåé Äîíñêîé àðìèè ãåí. Êðàñíîâà íà ãîðîä (èþëü 1918 - ôåâð. 1919) (áîè â    
ðàéîíàõ ñò. Ãóìðàê, Âîðîïîíîâî, ê þãó îò æ.ä. ëèíèè Ñàðåïòà-Òèíãóòà, âäîëü æ.ä.    
ëèíèè Âîðîïîíîâî-Áàñàðãèíî-Êàðïîâêà, ñò. Êîòëóáàíü, Êà÷àëèíî, Èëîâëÿ, Èíñêàÿ), â    
íàñòóïëåíèè Þæíîãî ôðîíòà ïðîòèâ àðìèé Äåíèêèíà (ôåâð. - ìàðò 1919)    
(ïðîäâèæåíèå â íàïðàâëåíèè ñò. Âåëèêîêíÿæåñêàÿ, Òîðãîâàÿ, ñòö. Ïîëòàâñêàÿ,    
Ñòåáëèåâñêàÿ, ì. Åãîðëûê), îòõîäå îò Öàðèöûíà è Êàìûøèíà (èþíü - èþëü 1919), â    
àâãóñòîâñêîì êîíòðíàñòóïëåíèè Þæíîãî ôðîíòà (ó÷àñòèå â îñâîáîæäåíèè Êàìûøèíà,    
áîè íà æ.ä. ëèíèè Êîòëóáàíü-Ãóìðàê, íà ð. Èëîâëÿ), â îáîðîíèòåëüíûõ áîÿõ â ðàéîíå    
Öàðèöûíà (ñåíò. - îêò. 1919), â íàñòóïëåíèè Þæíîãî è Þãî-Âîñòî÷íîãî ôðîíòîâ (19    
íîÿá. 1919 -10 ÿíâ. 1920) (áîè â ðàéîíå Öàðèöûíà), â Öàðèöûíñêîé îïåðàöèè (26 äåê.    
1919 - 3 ÿíâ. 1920) (áîè â ðàéîíàõ ñò. Ãóìðàê, Âîðîïîíîâî, Êàðïîâñêàÿ, îñâîáîæäåíèå    
Öàðèöûíà), â ïðåñëåäîâàíèè ïðîòèâíèêà â íàïðàâëåíèè ñò. Âåëèêîêíÿæåñêàÿ, ð. Ñîë    
(ÿíâ. 1920).    
   
   

Excessively Rare, especially with Order’s Book, no more than 5 known!    
   

Condition: Minor enamel chips, great vintage condition and problem free   $ 40,000   

2092 (reduced)2091 (reduced)

2091 Award Certificate for the Order of Red Banner of RSFSR.    
    

Large early version, about 210mm x 290mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR to Grigory Suhorukov, deputy commander of the reconnaissance   
platoon, 207th Don Rifle Regiment, on June 24, 1919, for excellence in the   
struggle against the enemies of the Socialist Fatherland on January 10 and 27,   
1919, when he, with only a small number of reconnaissance troops, bravely and   
vigorously directed machine gun fire, and dislodged the enemy from the village of   
Mikoryanka.    
   
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ðàííèé òèï, áîëüøîé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 210ìì õ 290ìì). Íàãðàæäåí Ãðèãîðèé    
Ñóõîðóêîâ, çàì. êîìàíäèðà âçâîäà ðàçâåäêè 207 Äîíñêîãî ñòðåëêîâîãî ïîëêà, âûäàíà    
24 èþíÿ 1919.    
“10 è 27 ÿíâàðÿ 1919ã., ò.Ñóõîðóêîâ ñ íåáîëüøèì êîëè÷åñòâîì íàøèõ ðàçâåä÷èêîâ,    
óìåëî è ýíåðãè÷íî óïðàâëÿÿ ïóëåì¸òíûì îãíåì, âûáèë ïðîòèâíèêà èç äåð. Ìèêîðÿíêà.”   
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

detail to 1.5x
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2092 Award Certificate for the Order of Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Large early version, about 200mm x 340mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR #2463 to Bazhenov M.L., pilot-observer, 34th reconnaissance aviation   
detachment, on April 27, 1920. On September 15, 1919, he received an order to   
scout the front lines and the disposition of enemy forces, opposing the 8th Army,   
with whom the HQ of the 9th Army did not have contact. Comrade Bazhenov   
searched for the HQ of the 8th Army in incredibly difficult flight conditions, with   
unfavorable weather, low fuel levels, and a motor not operating properly. He had to   
land at some point, in order to eliminate the causes interfering with his flight.   
Regardless of all obstacles, the pilot successfully completed his mission, and did   
everything necessary to explore the enemy disposition. The return flight was also   
completed in unfavorable conditions and under heavy rifle and machine gun fire.   
Hand-signed by the commander of the 9th Army.    
   
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ðàííèé òèï, áîëüøîé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 200ìì õ 340ìì). Íàãðàæäåí Áàæåíîâ Ì.Ë.,    
ëåò÷èê-íàáëþäàòåëü 34 ðàçâ. àâèà-îòðÿäà (îðäåí Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ #    
2463), âûäàíà 27 àïðåëÿ 1920.    
“15 ñåíòÿáðÿ 1919 ïîëó÷èë çàäàíèå âûÿñíèòü ëèíèþ ôðîíòà è ðàñïîëîæåíèå ñèë    
ïðîòèâíèêà ïðîòèâ 8 àðìèè, ñ êîòîðîé øòàá 9 àðìèè íå èìåë ñâÿçè. Ïîäíÿâøèñü íà    
ñàìîëåòå, ò. Áàæåíîâ ðîçûñêàë øòàá 8 àðìèè, ïðè íåâåðîÿòíî òðóäíûõ óñëîâèÿõ    
ïîëåòà, ò.ê. ïîãîäà íå áëàãîïðèÿòñòâîâàëà, áûë íåäîñòàòîê ãîðþ÷åãî, è ìîòîð ðàáîòàë    
íåíîðìàëüíî, áëàãîäàðÿ ÷åìó åìó ïðèøëîñü ñïóñêàòüñÿ íà çåìëþ äëÿ óñòðàíåíèÿ    
ïðè÷èí ìåøàþùèõ ïîëåòó. Íåñìîòðÿ íà âñå ýòè ïðåïÿòñòâèÿ, ëåò÷èê áëàãîäàðÿ    
ïðîÿâëåííîé èì ýíåðãèè âûïîëíèë âîçëîæåííóþ íà íåãî çàäà÷ó, ñäåëàâ âñ¸ íóæíîå â    
øòàáå àðìèè è âûÿñíèâ ðàñïîëîæåíèå ñèë ïðîòèâíèêà. Îáðàòíûé ïîëåò òîæå    
ñîâåðøàëñÿ ïðè íåáëàãîïðèÿòíûõ óñëîâèÿõ è ïîä óðàãàííûì ðóæåéíûì è ïóëåìåòíûì    
îãíåì ïðîòèâíèêà.”    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

2093 (reduced)

2093 Award Certificate for the Order of Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Small booklet version, about 95mm x 130mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR #3519 to comrade Naumov V.F., commander of 2nd Brigade of the   
22nd Rifle Division on September 10, 1922. Decree of January 23, 1920. The   
Certificate has the full citation inside: on June16, 1919, the Derkulsky group of troops   
under comrade Naumov’s command was encircled by Cossack bands. Despite the   
hopeless situation, he initiated the break through, and after 4 ferocious fights in   
the area of Zeleny – Rochmanov and near Pugachev, on June 21 the group finally   
broke through the enemy encirclement. During the retreat, 2 enemy machine guns   
were captured, along with some prisoners and one disabled cannon.    
    
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ìàëûé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 95ìì õ 130ìì). Íàãðàæäåí ò.Íàóìîâ Â.Ô., (îðäåí Áîåâîãî    
Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ #3519), âûäàíà 10 ñåíòÿáðÿ 1922, ïî ïðèêàçó ÐÂÑ    
Ðåñïóáëèêè íîìåð 28, îò 23 ÿíâàðÿ 1920.    
“16 èþíÿ 1919ã ò.Íàóìîâ, êîìàíäóÿ Äåðêóëüñêîé ãðóïïîé, áûë îêðóæåí ñî âñåõ ñòîðîí    
êàçàöêèìè áàíäàìè è íåñìîòðÿ íà áåçâûõîäíîå ïîëîæåíèå, íà÷àë 18-ãî ïðîðûâàòüñÿ    
÷åðåç êîëüöî ïðîòèâíèêà. Âûäåðæàâ 4 òÿæåëûõ áîÿ â ðàéîíå Çåëåíîãî Ðîõìàíîâî,    
îêîëî Ïóãà÷åâà, 21 èþíÿ ãðóïïà ïðîðâàëàñü ÷åðåç êîëüöî è âûøëà ïî íàïðàâëåíèþ ê    
Ïóãà÷åâó. Âî âðåìÿ áîåâ ó ïðîòèâíèêà áûëî âçÿòî 2 ïóëåìåòà, ïëåííûå è îäíî    
ïîäáèòîå îðóäèå.”    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   
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(reduced)

2094 Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Small booklet version, about 95mm x 110mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner   
of RSFSR #4366 to private Kuzma Dmitriev, 367th Rifle Regiment on September   
10, 1922. The Certificate has the full citation inside: he was setting an example of   
selfless courage during the fight on Lozovaya River, when the regiment was   
encircled. He encouraged his comrades to fight, and during the breakthrough   
destroyed the enemy’s machine gun, thus allowing the regiment to withdraw without   
losses. Signed by Yakir, the infamous Red Army commander, who was later shot   
together with other top Red Army commanders (famous Tukhachevsky’s trial, 1937).   
    
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ìàëûé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 95ìì õ 110ìì). Íàãðàæäåí ò.Äìèòðèåâ Êóçüìà,    
êðàñíîàðìååö 367-ãî ñòðåëêîâîãî ïîëêà (îðäåí Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ    
#4366), âûäàíà 10 ñåíòÿáðÿ 1922.    
“ò. Äìèòðèåâ, â áîþ íà ðåêå Ëîçîâîé, êîãäà ïîëê áûë îêðóæåí, ñëóæà ïðèìåðîì    
áåççàâåòíîé õðàáðîñòè, âîîäóøåâëÿë òîâàðèùåé è ïðè ïðîðûâå ïîëêà ñáèë ïóëåìåò    
ïðîòèâíèêà, ÷åì ñïîñîáñòâûâàë âûõîäó ïîëêà áåç ïîòåðü.”    
Ïîäïèñü ßêèðà, îäíîãî èç ëåãåíäàðíûõ êîììàíäèðîâ Ãðàæäàíñêîé âîéíû,    
âïîñëåäñòâèè óíè÷òîæåííîãî âìåñòå ñ Òóõà÷åâñêèì è äð.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

2095 (reduced)

detail to 2x

2094
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2095 Award Certificate for the Order of  the Red Banner of RSFSR.    
Large version, about 230mm x 370mm. Awarded with order of Red Banner of   
RSFSR #12841 to comrade Batrushkevich P.N. on August 30, 1923, for   
distinction in combat against the enemies of the Socialist Fatherland on June 15,   
1919, near the village of Uzbekovo. Hand-signed by Sklyanski, Deputy Chairman   
of the Military Revolutionary Council, a close aid to Trotsky, who called him the   
“Carnot of the Russian Revolution”. No wonder he died only 2 years later, in   
1925, during a strange boating accident.    
    
Íàãðàäíàÿ Ãðàìîòà ê îðäåíó Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ.    
Ïîçäíèé òèï, áîëüøîé ðàçìåð (ïðèìåðíî 230ìì õ 370ìì). Íàãðàæäåí Áàòðóøêåâè÷    
Ï.Í., (îðäåí Áîåâîãî Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè ÐÑÔÑÐ #12841), âûäàíà 30 àâãóñòà 1923, çà    
îòëè÷èå â áîþ ïðîòèâ âðàãîâ Ñîöèàëèñòè÷åñêîãî Îòå÷åñòâà 15 èþíÿ 1919ã. ïîä    
ä.Óçáåêîâî. Ïîäïèñü Ñêëÿíñêîãî, çàì. ïðåäñåäàòåëÿ ÐÂÑ Ðåñïóáëèêè, áëèçêîãî    
ñïîäâèæíèêà Ë.Òðîöêîãî. Íàâåðíîå, áëàãîäàðÿ ýòîé äðóæáå Ñêëÿíñêèé ïîãèá âñåãî 2    
ãîäà ñïóñòÿ, â 1925ã., ïðè ñòðàííîé àâàðèè íà ëîäêå.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition, problem free   $ 750   

ORDERS OF THE USSR      

2096

2096 Hero of the Socialist Labor Gold Star. Type 2. Award # 440.    
23 K gold. Scarce with such a low number, one of the first issued after the end of   
WWII. Great research potential.    
   

Condition: Excellent condition, all original parts   $ 3,000   

2097

2097 Hero of the Socialist Labor Gold Star. Type 2. Award # 904.    
23K gold. Scarce with such a low number. Great research potential.    
   

Condition: Great vintage condition, all original parts   $ 2,000   
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 to 2x

2098 Order of Lenin. Type 2. Award # 1166.    
Early type of solid construction (without platinum Lenin’s bust), and double-tier   
screwpost base. Original silver nut. According to Kutsenko’s book, awarded by   
decree of December 1, 1935. Rare    
   

Condition: Silvering of the center medallion is almost gone, minor   
enamel chips, much better than average with dark patina   

and superb eye appeal   $ 12,500   

 to 2x

2099 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3, “REISSUE”. Award # 1360.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Reissue award for the   
type 2 “GOLD Head”. Awarded to Maslennikov A.Y. Comes with original signed   
and stamped photograph of the recipient, as well as the award card and other   
archival documentation. Rare “reissue” award.    
   

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò ïåðåâûäà÷è çíàêà 3-ãî òèïà ñ íîìåðîì èç äèàïàçîíà   
öåëüíîøòàìïîâàííûõ çíàêîâ 2-ãî òèïà. Íàãðàæäåí Ìàñëåííèêîâ   
Àíàòîëèé ßêîâëåâè÷ (ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà è àðõèâíàÿ àíêåòà ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Òàêæå, â íàáîðå îðèãèíàëüíàÿ ôîòîãðàôèÿ Ìàñëåííèêîâà, çàâåðåííàÿ    
è ïîäïèñàííàÿ íà îáîðîòå.    
   

Condition: Excellent with minimal signs of wear   $ 10,000   

detail to 2x
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 to 2x

21002100

2100 Documented Order of Lenin. Type 3, “REISSUE”. Award # 667.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Official reissue award   
for the type 1 “Traktor”. Comes with Order’s Book, issued to Zhukov M.M.   
(contains nice photo of the veteran wearing this order). Rare, especially docu-   
mented.    
   

Condition: Excellent with only one hardly noticeable enamel chip, highly desirable    $ 20,000   

detail to 2x
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 to 2x

21012101

2101 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 2908.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Comes with copies of   
official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including   
award card, military records, and a nice photo of the recipient, wearing all his   
awards. Awarded to Guards Colonel Val’kov Aleksei Georgievich, by decree of   
May 25, 1936. Comrade Val’kov was a career officer, who started his service in 1920,   
fought in the Civil War against Wrangel’, served throughout WWII, commanded   
Air Force Shturmovik Division, and occupied several other top positions in the   
Soviet Military Air Forces, before his retirement in 1953, as Colonel.    
   

Âàëüêîâ Àëåêñåé Ãåîðãèåâè÷ – ãâ. ïîëêîâíèê, ó÷àñòíèê áîåâ ïðîòèâ áàíä-   
ôîðìèðîâàíèé áàðîíà Âðàíãåëÿ (1920ã.), âî âðåìÿ Îòå÷åñòâåííîé âîéíû çàíèìàë    
ïîçèöèè êîìàíäèðà àâèàäèâèçèè, çàì. êîìàíäóþùåãî ÂÂÑ 10-é àðìèè, Çàï. ôðîíò.    
Ïîñëå âîéíû íà÷. îòäåëà áîåâîé ïîäãîòîâêè ÂÂÑ Êèåâñêîãî ÂÎ. Óâîëåí â çàïàñ â    
1953ã.    
Ñêàíû ó÷åòíîé êàðòî÷êè íàãðàæäåííîãî, ïîñëóæíîãî ñïèñêà è äð. àðõèâíûõ    
äîêóìåíòîâ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    
   

Ðåäêèé îðäåí Ëåíèíà, ñ äâîéíîé “ïÿòêîé” ó îñíîâàíèÿ âèíòà, âñåãî   
âûïóùåíî îêîëî 1000øò. òàêèõ çíàêîâ.    
   

Very Rare variation with double-tier screwpost base (only about a 1000 of them   
manufactured, out of all type 3 orders of Lenin).    
   

Condition: Miniscule enamel chips along the banner, excellent otherwise   $7,500   

detail to 2x
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 to 2x

2102
2102

2102 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 6945.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Very rare variation with   
small numbers (961) on the screwpost base. Comes with official research from the   
Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including award cards, citations   
and military records. Awarded to Lieutenant Colonel Romanov B.N., commander   
of 26th Air Force Regiment, by decree of Dec. 31st, 1941. Comrade Romanov was   
killed in action on April 15, 1942. The award apparently was never worn by the   
recipient. Rare variation    
   

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò çíàêà ñ ìàëåíüêèìè öèôðàìè íà îñíîâàíèè âèíòà. Íàãðàæäåí    
ïîäïîëêîâíèê Ðîìàíîâ Á.Í., êîìàíäèð 26-ãî èñòðåáèòåëüíîãî àâèàïîëêà (ó÷åòíûå    
êàðòî÷êè, íàãðàäíûå ëèñòû è îñòàëüíàÿ àðõèâíàÿ äîêóìåíòàöèÿ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Íàãðàæäåíèå óêàçîì îò 31-ãî äåêàáðÿ 1941ã., à óæå 15 àïðåëÿ 1942ã. ïîäïîëêîâíèê    
Ðîìàíîâ ïîãèá â áîþ. Çíàê ïðàêòè÷åñêè íå èìååò ñëåäîâ íîøåíèÿ, âïîëíå âåðîÿòíî,    
÷òî âåòåðàí äàæå íå óñïåë åãî ïîëó÷èòü. Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò, ðåäêîå ñîñòîÿíèå.    
Òàêæå, ïðèëàãàåòñÿ èíôîðìàöèÿ ïî 26 èàï è 7 èàê (èñòðåáèòåëüíûé àâèàöèîííûé    
êîðïóñ). Ñîãëàñíî àðõèâíûì äàííûì, Ðîìàíîâ Á.Í. áûë òàêæå íàãðàæäåí îðäåíîì    
Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè çà Ôèíñêóþ âîéíó, óêàç îò 7 ìàÿ 1940ã.    
   

Condition: Mint state, extremely rare in such condition   $7,500   

detail to 3x
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 to 1.5x 21032103

2103 Researched Order of Lenin to a Hero of the Soviet Union Savostyanov S.I. Type 3. Award # 8596.   
   Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Rare variation with hand-engraved serial   
number. Comes with official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, inclu   
ding award card and citation. Awarded together with early Type 1 GOLD Star of the Hero of the Soviet   
Union to private Savostyanov S.I. by decree of July 21, 1942. Bestowed by M. Kalinin personally, in the   
Kremlin, on November 1st, 1942. The citation is unique, as it does not have the usual tiers of comman   
ders, from immediate regimental, to division, army, etc., but has Marshal Zhukov’s name right below   
the description!    
The reason for this is that when Zhukov was passing by one of the just liberated villages he noticed a   
lot of German corps around the trench, and when asked, was told that a single soldier was able to get   
into Germans’ trench during a hand-to-hand fight, and then single handedly held off all the counter-    
attacks by much superior German forces for 6 long hours, until Soviet reinforcements arrived. During    
those attacks, the Germans threw over 10 grenades into the trench, which he threw back at them. They   
also tried to use explosives, but he prevented this by killing the officer and the entire group of German     
soldiers. Before being helped by reinforcements, private Savostyanov personally killed 17 Germans,   
including an officer. This is definitely one of the best citations we’ve ever seen.     

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò âèíòîâîãî îðäåíà Ëåíèíà “ìîíäâîð” ñî øòèõåëüíûì íîìåðîì. Âûäàí âìåñòå ñ Çîëîòîé Çâåçäîé Ãåðîÿ    
Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà ïåðâîãî òèïà (íîìåð 705), â Êðåìëå, ëè÷íî òîâ. Êàëèíèíûì, 1 íîÿáðÿ 1942ã. Íà íàãðàäíîì ëèñòå íåò     
êîìàíäèðîâ áàòàëüîíà, ïîëêà, áðèãàäû è àðìèè, ñðàçó êîìàíäóþùèé Çàïôðîíòà ãåíåðàë àðìèè Æóêîâ!   
Ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà è íàãðàäíîé ëèñò ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    

“Â 9.00 17 äåêàáðÿ 1941 ãîäà êðàñíîàðìååö ìîòîñòðåëêîâîãî áàòàëüîíà 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ     
ó÷àñòâîâàë â ñîñòàâå ñâîåãî îòäåëåíèÿ è òàíêîâîì äåñàí-òå íà îïîðíûé ïóíêò Äåíèñèõà. Âîðâàâøèñü îäíèì èç ïåðâûõ â     
òó äåðåâíþ, òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ ñ äâóìÿ áîéöàìè âûáèë âðóêîïàøíóþ è ãðàíàòàìè 7 íåìöåâ èç áëèíäàæà è, çàíÿâ åãî,     
óïîðíî îáîðîíÿëñÿ äî ïîâòîðíîé àòàêè ñâîåãî áàòàëüîíà. Â òå÷åíèå 6 ÷àñîâ íåìöû íåñêîëüêî ðàç àòàêîâûâàëè áëèíäàæ,     
çàáðàñûâàÿ åãî çàùèòíèêîâ ãðàíàòàìè. Â òîì áîþ ðàçðûâîì ãðàíàòû ðàíèëî òðåõ áîéöîâ, à òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ áûë     
îãëóøåí. Ïåðåâÿçàâ ðàíåíûõ, òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ óïîðíî óäåðæèâàë çàíÿòûé áëèíäàæ, ñòîéêî îòðàæàÿ âñå íåìåöêèå àòàêè.     
Â ýòî âðåìÿ áûëî áðîøåíî ïðîòèâíèêîì â íåãî áîëåå äåñÿòè ãðàíàò, èç êîòîðûõ äåâÿòü îí âûáðîñèë îáðàòíî â íåìöåâ. Â     
ìèíóòû çàòèøüÿ òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ ïåðåçàðÿæàë âñå âèíòîâêè ñâîèõ òîâàðèùåé, à êîãäà íàñòóïàë ïðîòèâíèê, âåë èç íèõ     
áåñïîùàäíûé îãîíü. Â ïîñëåäíèé ìîìåíò ïðîòèâíèê ðåøèë âçîðâàòü áëèíäàæ òîëîì, íî ìåòêèì îãíåì òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâà     
ãðóïïà íåìöåâ âî ãëàâå ñ îôèöåðîì áûëà óíè÷òîæåíà. Â 15.30 ýòîãî æå äíÿ ÷àñòè 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû ïîâòîðíîé     
àòàêîé âûáðîñèëè íåìöåâ èç äåðåâíè Äåíèñèõà è îñâîáîäèëè òîâ. Ñàâîñòüÿíîâà, âîêðóã êîòîðîãî ëåæàëà ìàññà íåìåöêèõ     
òðóïîâ...”    

Íà íàãðàäíîì ëèñòå íåò êîìàíäèðîâ áàòàëüîíà, ïîëêà, áðèãàäû è àðìèè, ñðàçó êîìàíäóþùèé Çàïôðîíòà Æóêîâ. Ãåîðãèé     
Êîíñòàíòèíîâè÷ Æóêîâ â òîò äåíü, êîãäà áûë ñîâåðøåí ïîäâèã Ñàâîñòüÿíîâûì, ïðîåçæàë ÷åðåç ñåëî Äåíèñèõó ñ     
êîìàíäèðîì 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû ïîäïîëêîâíèêîì È.Ï. Åðìàêîâûì, è òîò äîëîæèë åìó î òîì, ÷òî ïðîèçîøëî â     
äåðåâíå. Ã.Ê. Æóêîâ ïðèêàçàë çàïèñàòü ôàìèëèþ ãåðîÿ è îôîðìèòü ïðåäñòàâëåíèå ê çâàíèþ Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà.     

À âîò ÷òî ïèñàë î òîì ñîáûòèè ñàì Ñåðãåé Èâàíîâè÷ Ñàâîñòüÿíîâ:    

“ß áûë òîãäà áîéöîì ìîòîðèçîâàííîãî ñòðåëêîâî-ïóëåìåòíîãî áàòàëüîíà 22-é òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû. 6-7 äåêàáðÿ 1941 ãîäà     
íàøè âîéñêà ïåðåøëè â íàñòóïëåíèå. Âðàã áûë îòîãíàí îò Ìîñêâû íà Ìîæàéñêîì íàïðàâëåíèè êèëîìåòðîâ íà òðèäöàòü     
ïÿòü. Çàòåì íàøà áðèãàäà ïåðåøëà íà âîëîêîëàìñêîå íàïðàâëåíèå è ìû ïîäîøëè ê äåðåâíå Äåíèñèõå. Ýòî êèëîìåòðîâ     
180 îò Ìîñêâû, îêîëî ãîðîäà Ðóçû. Ýòó äåðåâíþ íàøåé áðèãàäå ïðåäñòîÿëî îñâîáîäèòü ñîâìåñòíî ñ êîííèêàìè     
äåéñòâîâàâøåãî çäåñü êàâàëåðèéñêîãî êîðïóñà. Îïåðàöèÿ ãîòîâèëàñü òùàòåëüíî. Íà èñõîäíûõ ïîçèöèÿõ â ëåñó â áîåâîì     
ïîðÿäêå ðàñïîëîæèëèñü òàíêè. Íà îäíîì èç íèõ â ñîñòàâå äåñàíòà íàõîäèëñÿ è ÿ. Â âîñåìü ÷àñîâ óòðà íà÷àëàñü     
àðòèëëåðèéñêàÿ ïîäãîòîâêà. Ïîñëå êîðîòêîãî, íî ñèëüíîãî àðòíàëåòà, “çàèãðàëè” íàøè “êàòþøè”. Ñíà÷àëà äâèãàëèñü ìû     
íà òàíêàõ äåñàíòîì, çàòåì èç-çà ñèëüíîãî îãíÿ ïðîòèâíèêà ìû âûíóæäåíû áûëè ñ òàíêîâ ñîéòè, çàëå÷ü è äåéñòâîâàòü â     
ïåøåì ñòðîþ. Â õîäå áîÿ ÷åòûðå íàøèõ òàíêà áûëè ïîäáèòû, ìíå ñ äâóìÿ áîéöàìè óäàëîñü ïðîáèòüñÿ ê äåðåâíå     
Äåíèñèõà. Îêàçàëîñü, ÷òî â íåé è áûë íåìåöêèé øòàá. Êðóãîì ìíîãî ôàøèñòîâ. Ìû çàáðîñàëè èõ ãðàíàòàìè, à ïîòîì     
ïîäîáðàëèñü ê áëèíäàæó, èç êîòîðîãî íåìöû âåëè îãîíü. Ìû çàáðîñàëè íåìöåâ ãðàíàòàìè è çàõâàòèëè áëèíäàæ.    
Óñòðîèâøèñü çà êîñÿêîì äâåðè, ÿ âåë îãîíü ïî íåìöàì, êîòîðûå ïåðåáåãàëè ïî õîäàì ñîîáùåíèÿ.    

Âñêîðå íåìöû ïîíÿëè, ÷òî â áëèíäàæ ïðîíèêëè ðóññêèå è íà÷àëè çàáðàñûâàòü åãî ãðàíàòàìè. Äâå ïåðâûå ãðàíàòû ÿ     
âûáðîñèë îáðàòíî, ðàçîðâàâøèñü, îíè îñêîëêàìè ðàíèëè íåñêîëüêèõ ãèòëåðîâöåâ. Òðåòüÿ ãðàíàòà ðàçîðâàëàñü â     
áëèíäàæå è ðàíèëà òðåõ ìîèõ òîâàðèùåé. ß ïåðåâÿçàë èõ è ïðîäîëæàë âåñòè áîé. Íà÷àëè íàñ îáñòðåëèâàòü èç ïóøåê è     
ïóëåìåòîâ. Â áëèíäàæå áûëî ìíîãî áîåïðèïàñîâ, îñòàâëåííûõ íåìöàìè, - öåëûé ÿùèê êðóãëûõ ãðàíàò. ß ïîñ÷èòàë, ÷òî     
îíè ìíå ïðèãîäÿòñÿ. Îãíåì èç áëèíäàæà ÿ óíè÷òîæèë òðåõ íåìöåâ èç ïðîòèâîòàíêîâîãî ðàñ÷åòà, çàòåì äâóõ íåìåöêèõ     
ïóëåìåò÷èêîâ, êîòîðûå ïîëçëè ê áëèíäàæó ñî ñòàíêîâûì ïóëåìåòîì. Çàòåì ÿ óáèë åùå îäíîãî íåìöà, ïåðåáåãàâøåãî ïî     
õîäó ñîîáùåíèÿ â ñàðàé âî äâîðå. Âñåãî ÿ óíè÷òîæèë îêîëî áëèíäàæà, â êîòîðîì íàõîäèëñÿ, ñåìíàäöàòü íåìöåâ, â òîì     
÷èñëå îäíîãî îôèöåðà.      
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Âñêîðå íåìöû ìåíÿ îáíàðóæèëè. Ñ òûëà ñòàë ïîäïîëçàòü ê áëèíäàæó íåìåö ñî ñâÿçêîé ãðàíàò. Îí êðèêíóë: «Ðóñü,    
ñäàâàéñü! Êàïóò!» Ýòî íàñ åùå áîëüøå ðàçîçëèëî. Íåò, äóìàë ÿ, ëó÷øå ñìåðòü, ÷åì ïëåí, ãîðüêóþ ó÷àñòü åãî ïîçíàë ìîé     
îòåö â Ïåðâóþ ìèðîâóþ âîéíó. È ÿ ñ íîâîé ñèëîé ïðîäîëæàë áèòü ôàøèñòîâ. Îäíîìó íåìöó óäàëîñü áðîñèòü â áëèíäàæ     
ñâÿçêó ãðàíàò. ß ïåðåõâàòèë åå íà ëåòó è áðîñèë îáðàòíî. Òîò íåìåö áûë óáèò ñîáñòâåííîé ãðàíàòîé, ÿ ïðîäîëæàë     
îñòàâàòüñÿ â áëèíäàæå. Â õîä ïîøëè íåìåöêèå ãðàíàòû, êîòîðûå ìû îáíàðóæèëè â áëèíäàæå. Èõ áûëî äîñòàòî÷íî.     
×åðåç êàêîå-òî âðåìÿ â äåðåâíþ âîðâàëèñü íàøè àðòèëëåðèñòû, íî ìíîãèå èç íèõ ïîãèáëè îò îãíÿ ôàøèñòîâ. Çàòåì     
ïîøëè íàøè òàíêè. Íà÷àëà ãîðåòü äåðåâíÿ. Íåìöû íà÷àëè ïåðåáåãàòü èç øòàáà â äðóãèå ìåñòà. Â ýòî âðåìÿ ÿ èç àâòîìàòà     
óíè÷òîæèë åùå ïÿòü ãèòëåðîâöåâ. Íàøè òàíêè äâèãàëèñü ïî äåðåâíå è áîé çàòèõàë. Íåìöû îòõîäèëè. Âñêîðå ê òîìó     
ìåñòó, ãäå ÿ íàõîäèëñÿ, ïîäúåõàë êîìàíäèð áðèãàäû Âåäåíè÷åâ. Îí ïîäîøåë êî ìíå, ÿ äîëîæèë åìó î ñâîèõ äåéñòâèÿõ.     
Ðÿäîì ñ êîìàíäèðîì áðèãàäû áûëî êàêîå-òî âûñîêîå íà÷àëüñòâî. Âñå, ÷òî ïðîèçîøëî òîãäà, ïîòîì óòî÷íÿëîñü è     
ïðîâåðÿëîñü, à çàòåì ìíå ïðèñâîèëè çâàíèå Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà.    

Âñåãî â òîì áîþ â äåðåâíå Äåíèñèõà íàñ÷èòàëè ñåìíàäöàòü óáèòûõ ôàøèñòîâ. ß-òî ñàì ñ÷åò óáèòûõ ôàøèñòîâ ïîòåðÿë.     
Èç áëèíäàæà ÿ âûáðîñèë äåâÿòü ãðàíàò, êîòîðûå íåìöû áðîñèëè â ìåíÿ. Ãðàìîòó î ïðèñâîåíèè çâàíèÿ Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî     
Ñîþçà, îðäåí Ëåíèíà è ìåäàëü «Çîëîòàÿ Çâåçäà» ìíå âðó÷èë â Êðåìëå Ìèõàèë Èâàíîâè÷ Êàëèíèí. Çàòåì çà ýòîò æå     
ïîäâèã ìåíÿ íàãðàäèëè àíãëèéñêîé çîëîòîé ìåäàëüþ...”    

Óêàçîì Ïðåçèäèóìà Âåðõîâíîãî Ñîâåòà ÑÑÑÐ îò 21 èþëÿ 1942 ãîäà ñòðåëêó ìîòîðèçîâàííîãî ïóëåìåòíîãî áàòàëüîíà 22-é     
îòäåëüíîé òàíêîâîé áðèãàäû Çàïàäíîãî ôðîíòà Ñåðãåþ Èâàíîâè÷ó Ñàâîñòüÿíîâó áûëî ïðèñâîåíî çâàíèå Ãåðîÿ     
Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà.    

   
   

Rare variation, especially to a Hero of the Soviet Union with unique combat citation!    

    

Condition: Enamel on a banner replaced, excellent otherwise   $7,500      

 2:1

21042104

2104 Researched Order of Lenin. Type 3. Award # 12188.   
   

Screwback with “ìîíåòíûé äâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut. Comes with archival award card.   
Awarded to Gorishin A.I., director of “Ëåíëåñ” Corporation, by decree of Nov. 15, 1942. Comrade   
Gorishin later published a book (in 1962), utilizing his expertise in handling wood manufacturing plants.    
    

Îðäåíîì Ëåíèíà çà íîìåðîì 12188 íàãðàæäåí Ãîðûøèí Àëåêñàíäð Èâàíîâè÷ -    
Óïðàâëÿþùèé òðåñòîì “Ëåíëåñ” Íàðêîìëåñà ÑÑÑÐ (ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà ïðèëàãàeòñÿ).    
Íàãðàæäåíèå óêàçîì îò 15-ãî íîÿáðÿ 1942ã. Ïîñëå âîéíû (â 1962ã.) òîâ. Ãîðûøèí    
âûïóñòèò êíèãó, îñíîâàííóþ íà ñâîåì îïûòå:    
    

Á. À. Èëüèí, À. È. Ãîðûøèí  “Îïûò ïðîåêòèðîâàíèÿ ëåñîïðîìûøëåííûõ   
ïðåäïðèÿòèé ñ ïåðåðàáîòêîé äðåâåñèíû è îòõîäîâ” Hàó÷íîå èçäàíèå / Íàó÷íî-   
òåõíè÷åñêîå îáùåñòâî ëåñíîé ïðîìûøëåííîñòè.    
Ë. : [á. è.], 1962. - 91ñ. ; 21 ñì.    

ÓÄÊ : 634.989.0012 + 674.0012    

   

Çíàê ïðàêòè÷åñêè íå èìååò ñëåäîâ íîøåíèÿ. Ðåäêèé âåòåðàí, ðåäêîå ñîñòîÿíèå.    

Condition: Superb, very rare such   $ 7,500      
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2105

2105 Complete Documented Group of Colonel Kamsarakan Mikhail Aleksandrovich.   
Comrade Kamsarakan M.A. served as a commander of the 28th regiment of the air    
defense (Baku air defense system). Career officer, participated in the fighting   
against Georgian opposition and bandit gangs in 1922.    
   

Group comes with:    
Order of Lenin # 55965.    
Order of Red Banner # 155224.    
Order of Red Banner 2nd Award # 20252.    
Order of Red Star # 130707.    
Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, nothing missing (contains   
photo).    
Medal for 20 years of RKKA, type 1, # 11051, with corresponding award   
booklet (contains photo). Number in the booklet matches the number on the   
medal!    
Medal “For Defense of Caucasus” with corresponding medal certificate.    
Medal “For Victory over Germany” with corresponding medal certificate.   
Medal “20 years Anniversary of Victory over Germany” with corres   
ponding medal certificate.    
Medal “30 years Anniversary of Armed Forces of the USSR” with corres   
ponding medal certificate.    
Medal “50 years Anniversary of Armed Forces of the USSR” with corres   
ponding medal certificate.    
1951 Graduation Diploma from Budenny Military Academy of Communi-   
cation.    
2 original photographs.    

    
Êàìñàðàêàí Ìèõàèë Àëåêñàíäðîâè÷ – ó÷àñòíèê áîåâ ïðîòèâ   
ìåíüøåâèêîâ Ãðóçèè è áàíä ×åëîêàøâèëè â 1922ã. Âî âðåìÿ âîéíû   
êîìàíäèð 28-ãî ïîëêà âîçäóøíîãî îïîâåùåíèÿ è ñâÿçè Áàêèíñêîé   
Àðìèè ÏÂÎ.    
     
Very Rare complete documented group to a minority officer!    
   

Condition: Perfect condition on all items, practically unworn   $ 5,000   
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2106

2106 Documented and Researched Group of Lieutenant Colonel Papanov Leonid   
Fedorovich.    
Comrade Papanov L.F.  participated in the Hasan conflict against the Japanese in   
1938, than served throughout the WWII, and finally fought the Japanese again in   
1945. After the war, served as the division engineer of 376th Mountain Rifle   
Division, Turkestan Military District.    

Group comes with:    
Order of Lenin # 216831.    
Order of Red Banner # 164539.    
Order’s Book for the above orders (2 other awards listed, but are missing).    
1938 “Hasan” Badge with badge booklet.    
Medal “For Victory over Japan” with corresponding medal certificate.    
Copies of official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian   

Federation, including award card (fully confirming his awards), and one citation.    
   
Ïàïàíîâ Ëåîíèä Ôåäîðîâè÷ – ïîäïîëêîâíèê, ó÷àñòíèê áîåâ íà îçåðå Õàñàí â 1938ã.,   
Îòå÷åñòâåííîé âîéíû, è âîéíû ïðîòèâ ßïîíèè â 1945ã. Ïîñëå âîéíû ñëóæèë â    
Òóðêåñàíñêîì ÂÎ, â äîëæíîñòè äèâèçèîííîãî èíæåíåðà (376-ÿ ãîðíî-ñòðåëêîâàÿ    
äèâèçèÿ).    
Ãðóïïà âêëþ÷àåò â ñåáÿ Îðäåí Ëåíèíà, Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè, çíàê “Ó÷àñòíèêó Õàñàíñêèõ    
áîåâ”(ñ îòäåëüíûì äîêóìåíòîì), ìåäàëü “Çà Ïîáåäó íàä ßïîíèåé” ñ äîêóìåíòîì, è    
îðäåíñêóþ êíèæêó. Òàêæå, ïðèëàãàþòñÿ ñêàíû ó÷åòíîé êàðòî÷êè íàãðàæäåííîãî    
(ïîëíîñòüþ ïîäòâåðæäàþùèå çàïèñè â îðä. êíèæêå), è íàãðàäíîãî ëèñòà íà îäèí   
èç åãî îðäåíîâ.    
    

Scarce group to a participant of 3 wars.    
   

Condition: Mint condition on all items   $ 2,500   



164

2107

2107 Order of Lenin. Type 4. Award # 429178.    
Moscow Mint. 1972-1974 issue. Str 4.3b. Serial number engraved with rotating   
tool.    
   

Condition: Mint   $ 1,500   

2108

2108 Order of Red Banner. Type 3, so-called “Swallow tail”. Award # 84124.    
Official mint conversion from screwback type to suspension, following the   
regulations change of June 19, 1943.    
   

Condition: Excellent with problem free enamels   $ 1,250   

2109

2109 Order of Red Banner 2nd Award. Type 5. Award # 24398.    
Leningrad Mint, 1951 issue. Str 5.2.    
   

Condition: Excellent condition with full gold-plating   $ 1,000   
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 2:1
2110

2110

2110 Order of Suvorov 3rd Class. Type 1. Award # 272.    
Early first type award, on suspension and with stick-pin. Rare    
   

Condition: Minor wear on medallion, possible old stick-pin repairs on   
reverse, excellent enamels inside legend, nice medium patina   $ 20,000   

2111

2111 Researched Order of Suvorov 3rd Class. Type 2. Award # 2210.    
Screwback. Original silver nut. Maker’s mark “7” at 5 o’clock on reverse. Awarded   
to Senior Lieutenant Sorokin M.M., commander of 2nd machine-gun company,   
1285th Rifle Regiment, 60th Sevks Rifle Division, 47th Army. Comes with citation   
and newspaper photo of the veteran.    
   

Condition: Excellent condition with minimal wear   $ 6,000   
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2112

 to 2x
 to 2x
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2112

2112 Documented Group of Colonel Petrov Nikolaj Dmitrievich.   
  

Colonel Petrov N.D. joined the RKKA in 1922. Career officer. During WWII,   
commander of the 57th engineer-sapper brigade, 48th Army.    
  

Group comes with:    
  

Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class # 974, Type 2 (variation with 5 rivets on   
reverse), with Authentication Certificate from Paul McDaniel (8 out of 10   
condition rating).    

  

Order of Red Banner # 75104.    
  

Order of Red Banner # 143200.    
  

Order of Red Banner # 199955.    
  

Order of Red Banner 5th Award # 65, with Authentication Certificate from   
Paul McDaniel (9.5 out of 10 condition rating).    

  

Order of Red Star # 32472.    
  

Order of Patriotic War 1st Class # 4730, Type 1.    
Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, together with some others,   
which are missing.    

  

Medal “For Defense of Stalingrad”.    
  

Medal “For Capture of Koenigsberg”.    
Full official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation,   
including award card (fully confirming all of his awards), citations and   
decrees. Includes complete English translation."    

  

Complete “Personal File” from the military archives.    
  

Ïîëêîâíèê Ïåòðîâ Íèêîëàé Äìèòðèåâè÷ - êàäðîâûé îôèöåð, âî âðåìÿ   
ÂÎÂ êîìàíäîâàë 57-é ñàïåðíî-èíæåíåðíîé áðèãàäîé, 48 àðìèÿ.    
  

Condition: Excellent condition on all items, a problem free group   $ 50,000   



168

 to 1.5x

21132113

2113 Researched Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 1072.    
Variation with 5-rivets on reverse. Original silver nut. Awarded to Major-General   
Osmolovsky P.N., commander of the artillery, 54 Army, by decree of august 23,   
1944. Comes with Certificate of Authenticity from Paul McDaniel. Scarce variation   
with serial number at 6 o’clock.    
   

Ðåäêèé âàðèàíò çíàêà ñ íîìåðîì íà 6 ÷àñîâ.    
Íàãðàæäåí ãåíåðàë-ìàéîð àðòèëëåðèè Îñìîëîâñêèé Ï.Í., êîìàíäóþùèé    
àðòèëëåðèåé 54-é àðìèè. Óêàç îò 23 àâãóñòà 1944ã.    
   

Condition: Medium patina, excellent overall   $ 10,000   

 to 1.5x

2114
2114

2114 Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 1841.    
Variation with 7-rivets on reverse. Original silver nut. Scarce    
   

Condition: Medium patina, problem free   $ 10,000   
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2115

 to 3x
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2115
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2115

2115 Complete Documented Group of Guards Lieutenant-General Brichenok Robert   
Ivanovich.    
Guards Lieutenant-General Brichenok started his career in 1915, in the cavalry   
school. After the 1917 Revolt, joined the Bolshevik party, participated in the   
fighting against Udenich, Poles, Wrangel and gangs of Makhno (1917-1920). Took   
part in the Finnish War of 1939-1940, where he was bestowed with his first award   
of the Red Banner. Artillery detachments commander during WWII. After the   
war, commanded an artillery school in Leningrad. Died in 1972.    

Group comes with:    
Order of B. Khmelnitsky 1st Class # 198, Type 1, with Authentication   
Certificate from Paul McDaniel (9 out of 10 condition rating).    
Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class # 711, Type 2 (5 rivets visible on reverse),   
with Authentication Certificate from Paul McDaniel (9 out of 10 condition   
rating).    
Order of Lenin # 36030.    
Order of Red Banner # 10148 (“REISSUE“ for the screwback type).    
Order of Red Banner 2nd Award # 1511 (“REISSUE“ for the screw   
back type).    
Order of Red Banner # 160602.    
Order of Red Banner 4th Award # 275, with Authentication Certificate   
from Paul McDaniel (9.5 out of 10 condition rating). One of the first   
suspension type orders.    
Order’s Book listing all of the above awards, nothing missing.    
Medal for 20 years of RKKA, type 2.    
Medal “For Defense of Leningrad”.    
3 other medals – Polish, Bulgarian and Czechoslovakian.    

Full official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation,   
including award card (fully confirming all of his awards), citations and decrees.   
Includes complete English translation.    
Complete “Personal File” from the military archives.    
    
Áðè÷åíîê Ðîáåðò Èâàíîâè÷ (ãâ. ãåíåðàë-ëåéòåíàíò. 04.20.1945ã) – ó÷àñòíèê    
Ãðàæäàíñêîé âîéíû, â 1917-1920ãã. âîåâàë ïðîòèâ Óäåíè÷à, áåëîïîëÿêîâ, Âðàíãåëÿ è    
Ìàõíî. Ó÷àñòâîâàë â Ôèíñêîé âîéíå 1939-1940ãã., ãäå áûë íàãðàæäåí ñâîèì ïåðâûì    
îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè. Íà êîìàíäíûõ äîëæíîñòÿõ â òå÷åíèè âñåé ÂÎÂ. Ïîñëå    
âîéíû çàâåäîâàë Ëåíèíãðàäñêîé àðòèëëåðèéñêîé øêîëîé. Óìåð â 1972ã.      
     
Extremely Rare fully complete documented group with top military orders!    
   

Condition: Excellent condition on all items, highly collectable group    $ 100,000   
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2116

Êóðèëîâ Àíäðåé Ôåäîðîâè÷ – ãâ. ïîäïîëêîâíèê, ó÷àñòíèê Ôèíñêîé âîéíû, çà êîòîðóþ    
áûë íàãðàæäåí ñâîèì ïåðâûì îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè çà íîìåðîì 4232. Bî âðåìÿ    
Îòå÷åñòâåííîé âîéíû çàíèìàë ïîçèöèè íà÷. ïîëèòîòäåëà 23 Ãâ. ìîòî-ñòðåëêîâîé    
áðèãàäû. Ñêàíû íàãðàäíûõ ëèñòîâ è óêàçîâ ïî áîëüøèíñòâó îðäåíîâ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    

Ïîëíàÿ ãðóïïà, âêëþ÷àþùàÿ â ñåáÿ îðäåí Á.Õìåëüíèöêîãî 2ñò., îðäåí Êðàñíîãî    
Çíàìåíè (îôèöèàëüíàÿ ïåðåâûäà÷à ñ ïåðâîãî òèïà), îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè áåç    
êëåéìà, è ìíîãîå äðóãîå.    
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2116

2116 Complete Documented group of Guards Lieutenant Colonel Kurilov Andrej   
Fedorovich.    
   

Group includes:    
Order of B. Khmelnitsky 2nd Class #848, 3-rivets variation.    
Order of the Red Banner #4232, “REISSUE” for Type 1.    
Order of the Red Banner #131663, rare variation without mintmark.    
Order of the Red Banner 3rd Award, #8880.    
Order of the Patriotic War 2nd Class #32186, Type 1 suspension.    
Order of the Red Star #396441.    
Order of the Red Star #2924860.    
Medal “For Combat Service”, #2448897.    
Medal “For the Victory over Germany”.    
Medal “For capture of Berlin”.    
Medal “For capture of Vienna”.    

   

Order's Book containing entries for all of the above awards.    
   

The group comes with research (citations and award decrees to most of the   
orders). According to archival research, comrade Kurilov was a career officer. He   
earned his first Red Banner in April 1940 for the Finnish War, and added 6 more   
orders plus several medals during WWII.    
Very rare fully complete and documented group, with quite a few rarities.   
   

Condition: Booklet shows wear, Red Banner #4232 has some enamel chips,   
OGPW shows signs of being converted to screwback and   

back, all other awards are excellent and problem free   $ 25,000   
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2117

2117 Researched Group of Sen. Lieutenant Uglovsky Ivan Il’ich.   
   

According to archival research, comrade Uglovsky I. I. was a career officer, who   
started his service in the RKKA in 1927. At the time of being awarded with the   
order of B.Khmelnitsky, he occupied the position of mechanized rifle battalion   
commander. During fierce fighting in October of 1943, his battalion was able to   
clear a few villages, imposing heavy losses (over 300 killed) on the enemy. While   
wounded, did not leave his command post…    
   

Group comes with:    
   

Order of B.Khmelnitsky 3rd Class, Type 1, # 1052.    
Order of Nevsky # 20591.    

   

Copies of the official research from Ministry of Defense of Russian Federation,   
including award card, citations and decrees.    
   
   
   
   
   
   

Condition: Practically unworn condition on both items, with dark old patina   $ 6,000   

Îðäåíîì Á.Õìåëüíèöêîãî 3-é ñòåïåíè # 1052 è îðäåíîì Íåâñêîãî # 20591 íàãðàæäåí    
ñòàðøèé ëåéòåíàíò Óãëîâñêèé È.È., êîìàíäèð 3-ãî ìîòîñòðåëêîâîãî áàòàëüîíà 7-é    
ìåõàíèçèðîâàííîé äèâèçèè. Óêàç îò 15.01.1944. Íà÷àë âîåííóþ êàðüåðó â 1927ã.    
Êîïèè ó÷åòíîé êàðòû, íàãðàäíûõ ëèñòîâ è óêàçîâ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    
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2118

2118 Documented and Researched Order of B.Khmelnitsky 3rd Class. Type 2.   
Award # 5439.    
Solid construction. Original silver nut. Comes with Orders Book, issued to Guards   
Jun. Lieutenant Kitanin N.S. There is also an entry for a Red Star, which is   
missing.    
The set comes with color scans of archival research, which includes citations and   
decrees for both orders. According to the citation, this order of B.Khmelnitsky   
was awarded to comrade Kitanin for his bravery during the fight for Budapest.   
Commanding a rocket launcher platoon, Jun. Lieutenant Kitanin was covering   
the division's HQ. While defending his position and HQ, the platoon repelled   
5 German offensives, and took some POW's. Very detailed citation and true combat   
award. It is worth mentioning that Kitanin's first award, the Red Star, was awarded    
for bravery during fighting in Stalingrad.    
   
Ãâ. ìë. ëåéòåíàíò Êèòàíèí Í.Ñ. íàãðàæäåí îðäåíîì Á. Õìåëüíèöêîãî 3-é ñòåïåíè çà    
ìóæåñòâî, ïðîÿâëåííîå â áîÿõ çà Áóäàïåøò. Êîìàíäóÿ îòäåëåíèåì “êàòþø”, îí    
óñïåøíî îòáèë 5 àòàê íà øòàá, íàíåñÿ ñåðü¸çíûé óðîí âðàãó, è âçÿâ ïëåííûõ. Åãî    
ïåðâàÿ íàãðàäà (îðäåí Êðàñíîé Çâåçäû) áûëà ïîëó÷åíà ðàíåå çà Ñòàëèíãðàä. Ñêàíû    
íàãðàäíûõ ëèñòîâ íà îáå íàãðàäû ïðèëàãàþòñÿ.    
   

Condition: Moderate wear on medallion, otherwise nice and problem free   $ 4,000   
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2119

2119 Order of Nevsky. Type 1. Award # 2870.    
First type, with rectangular silver suspension and stick-pin.    
   

Condition: Enamel restored on 12 and 5 o’clock arms,   
otherwise all original with most gold-plating remaining   $ 2,500   

2120

2120 Order of Nevsky. Type 2. Award # 8808.    
Riveted variation. Original silver nut. Hand-engraved “ìîíåòíûé äâîð“ mint-   
mark. Âàðèàíò c êëåéìîì “ìîíåòíûé äâîð” âûðåçàííûì øòèõåëåì.   
Íà ñåãîäíÿ èçâåñòåí â åäèíñòâåííîì ÷èñëå.    
   

Extremely Rare, the only known specimen of this variation.    
   

Condition: Enamel professionally restored, great eye appeal with   
most of gold-plating remaining   $ 3,000   
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2121

2121 Order of Nevsky. Type 3. Award # 11418.    
Solid construction with deep concave reverse, typical for early Type 3 orders.    
Original silver nut.    
   

Condition: Minimal wear to the gilt, flawless enamels, nice medium patina   .$ 1,500   

2122

detail to 3x

2122 Researched Order of Nevsky. Type 3, “DUPLICATE”. Award # 11641.    
Official duplicate award, with hand-engraved word “äóáëèêàò”. Original silver   
nut. Comes with official research from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian   
Federation, including award cards, citations and military records. Awarded to   
Lieutenant Colonel Nosenko A.S., general staff commander of 1005th artillery   
regiment.    
   

Îðäåíîì Íåâñêîãî çà íîìåðîì 11641 íàãðàæäåí ïîäïîëêîâíèê Íîñåíêî Àôàíàñèé    
Ñòåïàíîâè÷, íà÷àëüíèê øòàáà 1005-ãî ïóøå÷íîãî àðòèëëåðèéñêîãî ïîëêà (ó÷åòíûå    
êàðòî÷êè, íàãðàäíûå ëèñòû è îñòàëüíàÿ àðõèâíàÿ äîêóìåíòàöèÿ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Î÷åíü ðåäêèé âàðèàíò äóáëèêàòà ñ âûðåçàííûì øòèõåëåì ñëîâîì “äóáëèêàò”.    
   

Very Rare the earliest variation of duplicate.    
   

Condition: Excellent with full gold-plating   $ 5,000   



178

2123

2123 Researched Order of Nevsky. Type 3. Award # 50583.    
One of the last issued orders. Original silver nut. Comes with official research   
from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including award card,   
citations and decrees. Awarded to Lieutenant Khrulev P.Y., rifle platoon   
commander. The order was awarded by decree of Sept. 12, 1944, however,   
comrade Khrulev received it only on Aug. 14, 1956. Rare catch-up Nevsky award!   
    
Îðäåíîì Íåâñêîãî çà íîìåðîì 50583 íàãðàæäåí  ëåéòåíàíò Õðóëåâ Ïàâåë ßêèìîâè÷    
(óäìóðò ïî íàöèîíàëüíîñòè), êîìàíäèð ñòðåëêîâîãî âçâîäà (ó÷åòíàÿ êàðòî÷êà,    
íàãðàäíîé ëèñò è îñòàëüíàÿ àðõèâíàÿ äîêóìåíòàöèÿ ïðèëàãàþòñÿ).    
Íàãðàæäåíèå óêàçîì îò 12 ñåíò. 1944, íî ïî êàêèì-òî ïðè÷èíàì, êàâàëåð ïîëó÷èë ñâîþ    
íàãðàäó òîëüêî 14 àâã. 1956 (åñòü ñîîòâåñòâóþùàÿ çàïèñü â ó÷åòíîé êàðòå). Ðåäêèé    
ñëó÷àé “íàãðàäà íàøëà ãåðîÿ” ñ îðäåíîì íåâñêîãî, îäèí èç ñàìûõ ïîñëåäíèõ íîìåðîâ.   
    

Condition: Enamel chip at 3 o’clock, perfect otherwise with full   
gold-plating under heavy patina   $ 3,000   

2125
2124

2124 Researched Order of Patriotic War 1st Class. Type 1. Award # 2700.    
First type, variation with stick-pin. Awarded to Colonel Tereschenko, divisional   
engineer of the 294th Rifle Division, 52nd Army, 2nd Ukrainian Front, in Feb.   
1943. Comes with copies of biography of comrade Tereschenko (with photo).    
According to the research, comrade Tereschenko was a career officer, who joined   
the Red Army in 1931, and faithfully served the country for 29 years, retiring as   
Colonel in 1960. During his long career, he received a Total of 7 orders, including   
Lenin, 3 Red Banners and B. Khmelnitsky 2nd class.    
   

Condition: Enamel missing on top arm, suspension may not be original,   
stick-pin is broken off, still nice example of early type award   

with great eye appeal   $ 2,000   

2125 Order of Patriotic War 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 796.    
Variation 1, special unique suspension without connecting ring, with stick-pin.    
   

Condition: Typical enamel chip on top arm, otherwise all original   
and a great example of a rarest first type   $ 4,000   
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2126

2126 Researched Order of Red Star. Type 2, “Transitional”. Award # 1157.    
Earliest production, after the “ÃÎÇÍÀÊ” type. No mintmark, double-tier   
screwpost base. Comes with complete official research from the Ministry of   
Defense of the Russian Federation, including award cards, citations, and full   
military record (includes photo). Awarded to Senior Lieutenant Knyazev A.V. by   
decree of April 27, 1936, for successful actions against basmatchi. Extremely rare   
decree, with only 3 people from the entire 6th Uzbek mountain cavalry division    
bestowed with order of the Red Star. By the same decree, the 6th division itself   
was awarded with Order of Lenin. Guards Colonel Knyazev was killed on June 17,   
1942, while leading his 6th Guards cavalry regiment on a raid behind enemy lines.   
Archival citations show him being submitted for the title of Hero of the Soviet   
Union (posthumously) twice. General Belov, in his memoirs, mentions Lieut.   
Colonel Knyazev with a great deal of respect (excerpt of the memoirs is included).   
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

Very rare Star by a very rare decree, which miraculously survived the hero veteran,   
killed in auction in 1942.    
   

Condition: Enamel may be professionally restored, still superb   
eye appeal and very desirable   $ 7,500   

Îðäåíîì Êðàñíîé Çâåçäû íîìåð 1157 íàãðàæäåí Êíÿçåâ    
Àðêàäèé  Âàñèëüåâè÷, íà ìîìåíò íàãðàæäåíèÿ ñòàðøèé    
ëåéòåíàíò, íà÷àëüíèêà ïðîäôóðàæíîãî äîâîëüñòâèÿ 79-ãî    
ãîðíî-êàâàëåðèéñêîãî ïîëêà. Ïîñòàíîâëåíèå îò 27 àïðåëÿ    
1936ã. Â ñâÿçè ñ 15-ëåòèåì 6-é Óçáåêñêîé ãîðíî-êàâàëåðèéñêîé    
äèâèçèè. Çà áîåâûå ïîäâèãè â áîðüáå ñ áàñìà÷åñòâîì è çà    
óñïåõè â áîåâîé è ïîëèòè÷åñêîé ïîäãîòîâêå. Ðåä÷àéøèé óêàç,    
ïî êîòîðîìó òîëüêî 3 ÷åëîâåêà áûëè íàãðàæäåíû îðäåíîì Êð.    
Çâåçäû, à ñàìà 6-ÿ äèâèçèÿ íàãðàæäåíà îðäåíîì Ëåíèíà.    
Ïîëíûé íàáîð âñåõ  àðõèâíûõ äîêóìåíòîâ ïðèëàãàåòñÿ, âêë.    

ó÷åòíûå êàðòî÷êè, íàãðàäíûå ëèñòû è ïîëíûé ïîñëóæíûé ñïèñîê (åñòü ôîòî). Ãâàðäèè    
ïîëêîâíèê Êíÿçåâ áûë óáèò 17-ãî èþíÿ 1942ã., êîãäà îí âî ãëàâå ñâîåãî 6-ãî ãâ.    
êàâàëåðèéñêîãî ïîëêà ïðîáèâàëñÿ ÷åðåç Âàðøàâñêîå øîññå. Ñîãëàñíî àðõèâíûì    
äîêóìåíòàì, äâàæäû ïðåäñòàâëÿëñÿ ê çâàíèþ Ãåðîÿ Ñîâåòñêîãî Ñîþçà (ïîñìåðòíî).    
Ãåíåðàë Áåëîâ â ñâîèõ ìåìóàðàõ òàêæå ñ óâàæåíèåì  îòçûâàëñÿ î òîãäà ïîäïîëêîâíèêå    
Êíÿçåâå (òà ÷àñòü ìåìóàðîâ ïðèëàãàåòñÿ).    
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21272127

2127 Researched Order of the Red Star. Type 3. Award # 2850.    
Medium “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut.    
   

Awarded to junior commander Fedorov V.F., by decree of January 2, 1937,   
bestowed on October 7, 1937. For actions in Spain. Comes with official research   
from the Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation, including several award   
cards and full military record (includes photo). Archival documents show that   
comrade Fedorov also received the order of the Red Banner for the Spanish War   
(numbered 1144), by decree of July 17, 1937, which was bestowed to him together   
with this Red Star. He also took part in the Finnish War, and was awarded in 1940   
with Red Banner 2nd award number 284 for his actions. However, apparently he   
was severely wounded (in the eye and hand), and was serving in the rear during   
WWII. Retired in 1946 in the rank of Captain.    
   
   
Îðäåíîì Êðàñíîé Çâåçäû íîìåð 2850 íàãðàæäåí Ôåäîðîâ Â.Ô., ìë.êîìàíäèð.    
Ïîñòàíîâëåíèå îò 02.01.37ã. Çà âûäàþùèåñÿ óñïåõè â áîåâîé, ïîëèòè÷åñêîé è    
òåõíè÷åñêîé ïîäãîòîâêå ñîåäèíåíèé, ÷àñòåé è ïîäðàçäåëåíèé ÐÊÊÀ. Çà Èñïàíèþ.    
Íàãðàäà âðó÷åíà 07.10.37ã. Ó÷åòíûå êàðòî÷êè è ïîëíûé ïîñëóæíûé ñïèñîê    
ïðèëàãàþòñÿ (åñòü ôîòî) . Ñîãëàñíî àðõèâíûì äîêóìåíòàì, Ôåäîðîâ òàêæå ïîëó÷èë    
îðäåí Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè çà íîìåðîì 1144 çà Èñïàíèþ, ïî óêàçó îò 07.17.37, êîòîðûé    
áûë âðó÷åí åìó âìåñòå ñ äàííîé Êðàñíîé Çâåçäîé. Âàñèëèé Ôåäîðîâè÷ Ôåäîðîâ òàêæå    
àêòèâíî ó÷àñòâîâàë â Çèìíåé âîéíå ñ Ôèíëÿíäèåé, çà ÷òî áûë íàãðàæäåí âòîðûì    
îðäåíîì Êðàñíîãî Çíàìåíè íîìåð 284 â 1940ã. Âèäèìî, èç-çà ïîëó÷åííûõ ðàíåíèé (â    
ãëàç è ðóêó), ïîñëå ýòîãî îí ïðîõîäèë ñëóæáó â òûëó, îòêóäà è áûë óâîëåí â çàïàñ â    
1946ã â çâàíèè êàïèòàíà.    
   
   

Rare Red Star for the Spanish War, to a Spanish and Finnish War distinguished   
participant!    
   

Condition: Excellent with minimal signs of wear   $ 2,500   

2128

2128 Order of Red Star. Type 4. Award # 13833.    
Early “ìîíåòíûé äâîð” mintmark issue, with screwpost base. Original silver nut.   
   

Extremely rare variation with the symbol “¹” preceding serial number. This is   
exactly how the first type “Bravery” and “Combat Service” medals were engraved.   
One theory is that the same master-engraver worked on these Red Stars, and   
started to engrave them the way he used to do on medals, but was stopped and   
corrected right away. Whether true or not, the fact is that such Red Stars are only   
observed in the serial number range of 13833-13847, making it an extremely small   
and elusive variation.    
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detail to 2x

Î÷åíü ðåäêèé âàðèàíò ñî çíàêîì “¹” ïåðåä íîìåðîì, òî÷íî òàêèì æå,   
êàêîé ñòàâèëñÿ íà ïåðâîì òèïå ìåäàëåé “Çà Îòâàãó” è “Çà Áîåâûå   
Çàñëóãè”. Ïî îäíîé èç òåîðèé, òîò æå ñàìûé ãðàâ¸ð, êîòîðûé   
íóìåðîâàë òàêèå ìåäàëè, ðàáîòàÿ íàä ýòèìè Êðàñíûìè Çâåçäàìè, ïî   
ïðèâû÷êå íà÷àë íàðåçàòü “¹“ ïåðåä íîìåðîì, íî áûë áûñòðî   
îñòàíîâëåí. Â ëþáîì ñëó÷àå, ôàêò òîò, ÷òî ïîäîáíûå çâåçäû èçâåñòíû   
òîëüêî â äèàïàçîíå 13833-13847, ÷òî äåëàåò èõ ÷ðåçâû÷àéíî   
ìàëî÷èñëåííûì è ñîîòâåòñòâåííî ÷ðåçâû÷àéíî ðåäêèì âàðèàíòîì.    
   

Condition: Enamel may be professionally restored, great eye appeal   
with nice dark patina   $ 2,500   

2129
2129

2129 Order of Red Star. Type 6, “DUPLICATE”. Award # 1199947.    
Official duplicate with Cyrillic “Ä” and stamped serial number. Scarce.    
   

Condition: Mint with dark patina   $ 300   

21302130

2130 Researched Order of the Red Star. Type 6. Award # 3546289.    
   

Comes with research from Ministry of Defense of the Russian Federation,   
including the award card, and official award decree. Awarded to private Smirnov   
A.V., operator of the “Binocular” station NIIP-5 of Ministry of Defense of   
the USSR. Decree of Dec 21, 1957 “For creating and sending into orbit the first   
satellite ever”. Very Rare decree    
   
Íàãðàæäåí ðÿäîâîé Ñìèðíîâ, îïåðàòîð ñòàíöèè “Áèíîêëü” ÍÈÈÏ-5 Ìèíèñòåðñòâà    
Îáîðîíû ÑÑÑÐ, ïî óêàçó îò 21-ãî äåêàáðÿ 1957ã. “Çà ñîçäàíèå è çàïóñê ïåðâîãî â ìèðå    
èñêóññòâåííîãî ñïóòíèêà Çåìëè”.    
   

Condition: Excellent and problem free   $ 2,000   
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2131

2131 Researched Order of Glory 1st Class. Type 1. Award # 945. Gold.    
Comes with copies of official research from the Ministry of Defense of the   
Russian Federation, including award card and citation. Awarded to Guards Sen.   
Sergeant Kluchnikov Ivan Kuzmich, assistant platoon commander, 4th anti-tank   
squadron, 4th Guards Cossack Cavalry Corps, by decree of April 28, 1945.    
    

Îðäåíîì Ñëàâû 1-é ñòåïåíè # 945 íàãðàæäåí Èâàí Êóçüìè÷ Êëþ÷íèêîâ,    
ïîìêîìâçâîäà 4-é êàçà÷åé èñòðåáèòåëüíîé ïðîòèâîòàíêîâîé êàâ. äèâèçèè, 4-é ãâ.    
êàçà÷èé êàâ. êîðïóñ. Íåîäíîêðàòíî õîäèë â ðàçâåäêó, è äîáûâàë öåííûå ñâåäåíèÿ î    
ïðîòèâíèêå. Â áîÿõ â îêòÿáðå 1944ã. ïåðâûì âîðâàëñÿ â íàñåëåííûé ïóíêò, è    
ãðàíàòàìè óíè÷òîæèë 2 ïóëåìåòà è 5 ôàøèñòîâ. ×åðåç íåñêîëüêî äíåé, â    
íàñòóïàòåëüíûõ áîÿõ ïîäæåã âðàæåñêóþ ìàøèíó ñ áîåïðèïàñàìè, óíè÷òîæèâ òàê æå    
èç ëè÷íîãî îðóæèÿ 4 ñîëäàò. Â íàñòóïëåíèè íîÿáðÿ 1944ã., â óëè÷íûõ áîÿõ ëè÷íî    
óíè÷òîæèë 17 ôàøèñòîâ, è âçÿë 3 â ïëåí...”    
    

Condition: Center medallion shows wear, fully intact enamel, problem free   $ 7,500   

Kuban Cossacks at the    
Victory Parade 1945. 
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2132

2132 Documented Order of the Red Banner of Labor. Type 2, “REISSUE” for   
Type 1. Award # 1352.    
Screwback. Variation with the small “ìîíäâîð” mintmark. Original silver nut.   
Maker’s mark “ÃÎ” on reverse. Official reissue for the Type 1 “triangle”. Awarded   
to comrade Sinkevich M.L., wielder worker of the locomotive station in Nikolaev.   
Comes with two related documents (both contain original photo). Scarce reissue   
award.    
   

Condition: Good vintage condition with minimal signs of wear   $ 5,000   

2133

2133 Order of Red Banner of Labor. Type 3. Award # 21248.    
First suspension issue, after the screwback type, with mintmark at 12 o’clock.   
Scarce    
   

Condition: Star at the bottom shows signs of repair on reverse, excellent otherwise   $ 400   
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2134 2135

2134 Order of Badge of Honor. Type 2. Award # 8457.    
Screwback with “ìîíäâîð” mintmark, and serial number at 5 o’clock. Maker’s   
marks “O”. Original silver nut.    
   

Condition: Mint with dark reach patina. Superb for type   $ 1,500   

2135 Order of Honor. Award # 1521691.    
   

Condition: Mint   $ 750   

2136

2136 Documented Order of October Revolution. Award # 84554.    
Comes with order’s book, issued to Selitsky Cheslav Stanislavovich (Ñåëèöêèé   
×åñëàâ Ñòàíèñëàâîâè÷) by decree of April 12, 1979. Rare award to foreigner.    
   

Condition: Mint condition on both items    $ 1,000   
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2137

2137 Order of Maternal Glory 3rd Class. Award # 926.    
Variation 1, circa mid 1940’s. Without mintmark.    
   

Condition: Excellent with problem free enamels   $ 125   

2138

2138 Documented set of Motherhood awards to Ryabchuk Aleksandra Kazimirovna.   
   

The set includes:    
   

Order of Mother-Heroine # 163354 (decree of 10/25/1972), with small   
Certificate.    

   

Motherhood Glory 1st Class # 93264.    
   

Motherhood Glory 2nd Class # 611242 with document.    
   

Motherhood Glory 3rd Class # 1197913 with document.    
   

Motherhood Medal 1st Class with document.    
   

Motherhood Medal 2nd Class.    
   

Condition: Problem free condition on all items    $ 400   
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2139

2139 Medal ‘For 20th Anniversary of the RKKA’ with document. Type 2    
1938 medal, converted to a 5-sided suspension. Comes with medals’ award   
booklet, issued to quartermaster 2nd rank Nekrasov V.A. on Feb. 22, 1938. Scarce   
   

Condition: Both items are in problem free condition, showing minor wear   $ 1,000   

2140  to 1:1,3

2140 Documented Medal “50th Anniversary of Victory over Germany”.    
Issued to a foreigner, Mr. Paide Klaus (Germany), by decree of June 20, 1995.   
Medal Certificate is in 2 languages (Russian and Ukrainian), and signed by   
President of Ukraine L. Kutchma.    
   
Ìåäàëü è äîêóìåíò âûäàíû Ïýéäè Êëàóñó (Ãåðìàíèÿ), ïî óêàçó îò 20 èþíÿ 1995ã.    
Äîêóìåíò íà äâóõ ÿçûêàõ (ðóññêîì è óêðàèíñêîì), è ïîäïèñàí Ïðåçèäåíòîì Óêðàèíû    
Ë. Êó÷ìîé.    
   

Condition: Mint on both items   $ 200   
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2141

2141 International Lenin Prize for Peace documented Set to Denis Nowell Pritt,   
Q.C., and presentations to Pritt on his 70th Birthday, along with related   
items. The medal set includes:    
   

• The Gold International Lenin Prize for Peace medal, in original burgundy   
case of issue, official issue as the De-Stalinization exchange/replacement for   
the Stalin Prize for Peace medal.    

• Soviet Peace Committee gilt Medal in box of issue; with Testimonial   
Diploma, November 1969, and official English version on a separate sheet,   
both signed by Committee officials.    

• B&W photos of Pritt, wearing the Lenin Peace Prize and other medals, with   
Walter Ulbricht.    

   

German Democratic Republic Presentations to Pritt on his 70th Birthday   
include:    
   

•  Leipzig Honorary Citizenship, 22 September 1957, vellum scroll, 300 x 602   
mm, bestowed by the City Council and the Senate of the City of Leipzig    
upon "Denis Nowell Pritt ... Holder of the Lenin Peace Prize... for   
recognition of his courageous behavior in the London Counter Trial of the    
Reichstag Fire Trial, which, next to the steadfast behavior of Georgi   
Dimitrov, effectively contributed to the unmasking of the Fascist guilt...."    
The scroll is rolled into the gilt-embossed leather tube of issue (410 x 82    
mm), which fits into a presentation box with removable lid. The inside of   
which contains a fitted concave "bed" for the tube to rest upon. (Leipzig was   
the site of the official Reichstag Fire trial of G. Dimitrov, etc. in  1933)    

   

•  Union of Democratic Jurists of Germany patent leather presentation box   
(220 x 268 mm.), the cover gilt inscribed to Pritt on his 70th  birthday. The   
box contains 24 b&w photographs of the Reichstag Fire trial, participants,   
documents etc.    

   

Also includes:    
--Books by Pritt: Light on Moscow (1940); The USSR, Our Ally (1941); A New   

World Grows: USSR 1917-1943 (1943);  Russia is for Peace (1952)    
--Books by Pritt about the Reichstag Fire:  The Burning of the Reichstag: Official    

Findings of the Committee of Inquiry (1933);  Der Reichstagsbrand (Berlin, 1959),   
title page autographed in ink by Pritt.    

--Book about the Reichstag Fire:  Reichstag Fire: Ashes of Democracy (1972).     
   

The Lenin Peace Prize medal to Pritt is only the third ever auctioned in the Western World (and   
the first De-Stalinization exchange/replacement ever auctioned); fewer than 100 were ever   
awarded.  Famous Laureates include Khrushchev, Castro, Picasso, Brezhnev, and Mandela.    
   

Pritt's 1957 Leipzig honorary citizenship was the twelfth such honor from a major German city   
ever presented to a foreigner, and is apparently the only such honor to a foreigner ever   
auctioned; it was the first such honor bestowed by Leipzig, and the first   
from any major German city to a foreigner, since World War II. Its cleverly   
elaborate physical format is extremely rare, as most such German city honors were in simple folio   
format. (Until the 1970's, Nobel Peace Prize diplomas were presented in rolled, rather than   
folio, format.) �   

Çîëîòàÿ ÌåäàëüÌåæäóíàðîäíîé Ëåíèíñêîé ïðåìèè çà “Óêðåïëåíèå ìèðà ìåæäó   

íàðîäàìè” (ïåðåâûäà÷àñ Ìåæäóíàðîäíîé Ñòàëèíñêîé Ïðåìèè) Ïðåäñåäàòåëþ   

Ìåæäóíàðîäíîé ñëåäñòâåííîé êîìèññèèî ïîäæîãå Ðåéñòàãà (1933).   

Ïðèñóæäåíà â 1954 ã. Äåíèñó Ïðèòòó.      
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This lot may be by far the most historically significant lot pertaining to the  Reichstag Fire ever  auctioned.   
   

Denis Nowell Pritt, (1887-1972), barrister, member of the British Parliament (1935-1950), and a Queen’s Councillor, is    
considered the most universally significant lawyer of the middle third of the 20th Century.  In 1954, he received a Stalin Peace    
Prize. (In 1956, Destalinization led to each Laureate being asked to exchange the Stalin Peace Prize medal for a Lenin Peace    
Prize medal.)    
   

Pritt gained world renown as chairman of the international Legal Commission of Inquiry (held in London) into the 1933    
Reichstag Fire, one of the most controversial crimes of modern times whose impact and origins is still hotly debated by    
scholars. The Commission’s Findings that the fire was likely started by the Nazis, not the Communists, created a bombshell    
heard around the world, and probably helped much to stimulate anti-Nazi activism in many countries. Years later, Winston    
Churchill replaced G. Dimitrov and Pritt as the clear symbol of the “respectable” anti-Nazi movement in the West.    
   

The Findings of this ”Counter-trial” were announced by Pritt in London on 28 September 1933, days after the start of the Nazi    
government’s trial in Leipzig of a group of Communists on charges of having plotted the arson.  Hitler, who had become    
Reich’s Chancellor weeks before the 27 February fire, had attributed it to a Communist conspiracy, using this charge to justify    
his immediate suspension of civil liberties guaranteed in the Weimar Republic Constitution.  The German trial judge's    
subsequent acquittal of Dimitrov and other Communist defendants was widely seen as a vindication of Pritt's Findings.    
   

Pritt has been viewed by the Western Right as a classic “fellow traveler”, but was never a member of the Communist Party. His    
services were in the highest demand from business interests, but he would never take a case against “the little guy”. He would    
defend, usually pro bono, victims of political prosecutions, the most famous being Jomo Kenyatta, Julius Nyerere, and Ho Chi    
Minh, whose  life was arguably saved by Pritt’s intervention in 1931.    
   

Condition: Problem-free, Extremely rare and of high historical importance   $ 50,000    
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2142

2142 Joliot-Curie Peace Medal of the World Council of Peace documented Set to   
Denis Nowell Pritt, 1969    
   

The Set includes:    
   

• Gold (10k) Joliot-Curie Peace Medal. 17 gm, 29 mm.  Bust left of Frédéric   
Joliot-Curie, the famous Nobel Physics Laureate who led the World Council   
of Peace from its founding in 1949 until his death in 1958 / Dove, French   
legend World Council of Peace.    

   

• Award Diploma, 220 x 311 mm, which slips into a folder through a cord   
which wraps vertically across the folder binder, signed by the General   
Secretary of the World Council of Peace.    

   

The Gold Medal of Peace was founded in 1951.  It was renamed in 1959 the Joliot-Curie   
Medal of Peace, to honor Joliot-Curie as its first president.  As of 2009, the World Council of   
Peace had issued a total of 168 Peace and other medals, but this specimen is the first   
ever offered for auction in the Western World.    
   
Also included:    
   

• B&W photograph of Pritt wearing the Joliot-Curie Peace Medal and other    
medals, with Walter Ulbricht.    

   
• Pamphlets and booklets: The Search for Peace, by D.N. Pritt (1952); The Story of   

the World Council of Peace (1962); the World Peace Council List of Members, 1970.   
   

The World Peace Council is the Soviet-fronted affiliate of the U.S. Peace Council. It describes   
itself as a "an anti-imperialist, democratic, independent and non-aligned international movement   
of mass action.” It is a non-governmental organization (NGO) member of the United Nations.   
The WPC was founded in Prague during a "Peace Congress" sponsored by the Soviets and their   
Czech and other Eastern European satellites. It was headquartered in Helsinki, Finland until   
the 1990s when it moved to Greece.    
   

Planned and controlled by the International Department of the Communist Party of the USSR,   
the WPC claimed to represent 600 million "organizers for peace" worldwide.  It declined during   
Gorbachev’s tenure in office, but has revived in recent years.  The most recent Assembly of the   
WPC took place in April 2008 in Caracas, Venezuela, involving more than 280 peace   
delegates from 123 Organizations from 83 countries.    
   

Condition: Choice and problem-free   $ 10,000   
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BADGES      

 1,5:1

2143
2143

2143 Volhynian Leib-Guard Infantry Regiment. Provisional Government. 1917.   
Pertograd. By Kortman. Silvered bronze, enamel. P/B 3.1.23. Inscribed   
recipient’s name on a low ribbon: ‘Ê. ØÂÀÍÊÚ’. Rare first Revolutionary badge.   
   

Condition: Enamel has been replaced, otherwise nice and impressive   $ 2,500   

Volhyn regiment was the very first to take people’s side after Nicholas II abdicate from the throne. Those named badges   
were given to those soldiers, who personally took part in February events in Petrograd.         

 1,5:1

2144
2144

2144 Badge “To the Hero of Revolutionary Movement 1917-1918”. Award # 7145.   
Bronze. Silver plated. Screwback. Massive multi-piece construction with multi-   
color enamels. Name of the recipient ‘Ïîçäíÿê Ê.Ò.’ and serial number hand-   
engraved on reverse. Comes with original bronze screwback plate.    
   

Condition: Red enamel may not be original, white has internal cracks, still mostly   
intact with great eye appeal    $ 1,500   
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2145

2145 Badge “To the Hero of Revolutionary Movement 1917-1918”. Award # 4107.   
Bronze. Screwback. Multi-piece construction with multi-color enamels. Name of   
the recipient ‘Ìîäûëåâñêèé Ï.’ and serial number hand-engraved on reverse.   
Comes with original bronze screwback nut.    
   

Condition: Red enamel mostly gone, white mostly intact, shows honest wear   $ 1,500   

2146

2146 ID Booklet of a former Red Partisan, issued to Airiyanitz Nikolaj Mikhailovich.   
1934. Issued by the Central Executive Committee of Azerbaijan. Contains a photo   
of the recipient, wearing the Order of Red Banner of Azerbaijan. Hard-cover   
booklet with impression of the “Hero of the Revolutionary Movement” badge on   
the cover. Rare    
   

Condition: Excellent vintage condition   $ 1,000   
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2147

2147 Badge “Alliance of the Workers’ and Peasants’ Army”. Silvered Bronze.   
Screwback. Ruby red-enamel star at the center, with superimposed plough and a   
hammer – the first symbols of the alliance of workers and peasants. The base of   
badge is a wreath formed of laurel and oak branches tied with a bow-shaped   
ribbon at the bottom. Rare    
   

Condition: Center symbols are somewhat loose, otherwise well-preserved    $ 2,500   

2148

2148 Badge “Alliance of the Workers’ and Peasants’ Army”. Bronze. Screwback.   
Original nut. Star with the plough and a hammer – the first symbols of the alliance   
of workers and peasants. Star is surrounded by laurel and oak wreath, branches   
tied with a bow-shaped ribbon at the bottom. Rare early badge    
   

Condition: Moderate wear, problem free   $ 2,000   

 1,5:1

21492149

2149 Society for Water Rescue. Membership badge of the OSVOD. Silvered bronze   
and enamels. Multipiece construction. Rhombus shaped badge, a red star above   
and legend ‘ÎÑÂÎÄ’. At the center, a steamer on blue enameled waters, a life   
preserver on an anchor below. Screwback. Excellent workmanship. Rare thus    
   

Condition: Mint   $ 1,250   
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2150

2150 ODVF (Society of the Friends of Aviation) Badge. Northeastern District.   
Silver. Red and blue enamels. Airplane flying left, hammer and circle below, red   
star with ‘CCCP’ on top. Screback    
   

Condition: Minimal wear, problem free, choice   $ 750   

2151

2151 ‘DOBROLET’ of the USSR. Ca,. 1924-26. Designed by Rodchenko. Silver and   
enamels. Pinback. Hallmarked (84) on loop and pin. Oval shape.    
   

Condition: Portion of enamel chipped at 3:00, otherwise Extremely fine   $ 750   

2152

2152 Prototype of a Typolev Badge. Bronze. Blue enamel. No clasp on the reverse,   
securely wired to the officially stamped and signed cartoon. Hand-signed by   
famous airplanes creator A.Tupolev (as he had agreed to the design of this badge).   
Stamped and dated Moscow, 1961. Extremely Rare pattern badge    
    
    
    
    
    

Condition: Enamel has blemishes, still attractive and practically unique   $ 300   

Ïðîáíûé çíàê îðãàíèçàöèè ï/ÿ 116 À. Òóïîëåâà, çíàìåíèòîãî êîíñòðóêòîðà ñàìîëåòîâ.    
Ïîäïèñàí ëè÷íî À. Òóïîëåâûì, ìàðò 1961ã. Îïëîìáèðîâàí, ñçàäè øòàìï Ìîñêâû è    
äàòà. Ïîæàëóé, óíèêàëüíûé çíàê.    
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2153

2153 Badge for the Excellent Work at the Constriction of Moscow-Volga Rivers.   
Late 1930's. Bronze, screwaback, multienameled. Award# 435. Dozenko 99.   
Rare    
   

Condition: Choice and problem free   $ 2,500   

Ïîñòàíîâëåíèå î ñòðîèòåëüñòâå 128-êèëîìåòðîâîãî êàíàëà Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà áûëî ïðèíÿòî   
ÑÍÊ ÑÑÑÐ 28 îêòÿáðÿ 1932�ã. Äëÿ îáåñïå÷åíèÿ åãî ðàáî÷åé ñèëîé áûë îðãàíèçîâàí   
Äìèòðîâñêèé èñïðàâèòåëüíî-òðóäîâîé ëàãåðü ÍÊÂÄ. Êàíàë Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà èìåíè   
È.Â.Ñòàëèíà áûë ñäàí â ýêñïëóàòàöèþ â ñåíòÿáðå 1937�ã. Íàãðóäíûé çíàê «Ñòðîèòåëþ   
êàíàëà Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà» áûë ó÷ðåæäåí íà îñíîâàíèè ï. 2 Ïîñòàíîâëåíèÿ ÖÈÊ è ÑÍÊ ÑÑÑÐ   
îò 14 èþëÿ 1937�ã. Çíàêîì íàãðàæäàëèñü: âîëüíîíàåìíûå ðàáî÷èå, èíæåíåðû, òåõíèêè,   
ñëóæàùèå ñòðîèòåëüñòâà êàíàëà Ìîñêâà–Âîëãà, çàâîäîâ-ïîñòàâùèêîâ, ñîòðóäíèêè Äìèòëàãà   
è ÃÓËÀÃà ÍÊÂÄ ÑÑÑÐ, îñîáî îòëè÷èâøèåñÿ íà ñòðîèòåëüñòâå êàíàëà. Çíàê áûë ó÷ðåæäåí â   
ïàìÿòü îá ó÷àñòèè â ñòðîèòåëüñòâå êàíàëà è íèêàêèõ ïðàâ è ïðåèìóùåñòâ íå ïðåäîñòàâëÿë.   
Íàãðàæäåíèå çíàêîì ïðîèçâîäèë Íàðîäíûé Êîìèññàð âíóòðåííèõ äåë ÑÑÑÐ. Ïîëîæåíèå î   
çíàêå áûëî óòâåðæäåíî Ïðåäñåäàòåëåì Ïðåçèäèóìà Âåðõîâíîãî Ñîâåòà ÑÑÑÐ   
Ì.È.Êàëèíèíûì 22 ôåâðàëÿ 1940�ã.         

2154

2154 Documented Badge “Khalkin-Gol”.  Type 1. 1939. Bronze. Screwback. Multi-   
color enamels. Original nut. Comes with award booklet, issued to Boduk V.G.,   
dated August 1939. Rare when documented.    
   

Condition  Excellent with great enamels   $ 400   
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2155

2155 Documented Supreme Soviet of the Nakhichevan Autonomous Republic in    
the Structure of the Azerbaijan SSR. 1930’s. Badge # 6. Silver. Screwback.   
Original silver nut. Comes with Deputy ID booklet, issued to Rizali S.M. in 1938   
(contains photo). Very Rare with a handful known    
   

Condition: Minor enamel chips, otherwise excellent with dark patina   $ 5,000    


